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RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY JUNE 1995 
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RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY 

Metro Pasadena Blue Line 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 841,000 
Expended to Date 117,848 * Design (Rebaselined) 
Current Budget 997,726 Actual: 82.7% 

Schedule Status: Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 2% 
Original November 1997 
Revised June 2002 

Metro Green Line (Budget and Forecast excludes North Coast Segment) 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 671,000 
Expended to Date 615,626* Design 
Current Budget 717,802 Actual: 100% 

Schedule Status Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 98% 
Original October 1994 
Forecast May 1995 

Metro Red Line Segment I 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 1,249,900 
Expended to Date 1,396,372* Design 
Current Budget 1,450,019 Actual: 100% 

Schedule Status Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 100% 
Original April 1992 
Actual January 1993 

Metro Red Line Segment 2 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 1,446,432 
Expended to Date 952,549 Design 
Current Budget 1,517,854 Actual: 98.9% 

Schedule Status: Revenue Operations Dates: Construction 
Wilshire Vermont/Hlywd Actual: 56% 

Original Jul '96 Sep '98 
Forecast Apr '96 Mar '99 

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood Extension 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 1,310,822 
Expended to Date 206,616* Design 
Current Budget 1,313,848 Actual: 90% 

Schedule Status Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 10.2% 

Original May 2000 
Forecast September 2000 

Expenditure data through May 1995 

I 



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY JUNE 1995 

RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY 

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - Mid -City Extension 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 490,663 Suspended for Reassessment 
Expended to Date 9,811 Design 
Current Budget 490,663 Actual: 27% 

Schedule Status Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 0% 
Original TBD 
Forecast TBD 

Metro Red Line Segment 3 - East Side Extension 
Cost Status ($000) Project Progress 

Original Budget 979,601 Suspended for Reassessment 
Expended to Date 11,164* Design 
Current Budget 979,601 Actual: 30% 

Schedule Status Construction 
Revenue Operations Date: Actual: 0% 
Original November 2002 
Forecast September 2003 

Vehicle Acquisition Projecr** 
Cost Status ($000) 

Original Budget 257,597 
Expended to Date 51,940* 

Current Budget 257,597 
Schedule Status: 

Delivery of Final Cars: 
Original November 1997 
Forecast November 1999 

Project Progress 
Design 

Actual: 
Manufactured 

Actual: 

** Based on Milestone Payments 

Page2 
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY - CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
PROJECT COST REPORT - TOTAL RAIL PROGRAM STATUS DATE: 06t30/95 

SUMMARY BY COST ELEMENT 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

PROJECT! TOTAL RAIL PROGRAM 

ELEMENT BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDITURES CURRENT VARIANCE 

DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE FORECAST (9-2) 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8) (9) (10) 

T CONSTRUCTION 5,153,508 5,242,918 4,305 3,484,174 33,591 2,477,895 24,656 2,407,160 5,401,256 158,338 

S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,685,530 1985,475 2,241 1,410,147 11,339 1241,358 11,720 1,249,498 2,075,431 69,957 

R REAL ESTATE 480,002 549,069 978 370,874 396 372,164 372,102 549,875 816 

F UTILITY/AGENCY 146,280 146,937 (1,005) 123,275 247 1DI,693 247 101,173 148,633 1,696 
FORCE ACCOUNTS 

D SPECIAL PROGRAMS 11,044 20,864 0 5,547 84 4,150 51 4,150 15,718 (5,146) 

C CONTINGENCY 560,118 448,456 0 1 0 1 1 1 354,400 (94,056) 

A PROJECT REVENUE (18,115) (36,585) (462) (1,536) 0 (6,946) (4) (8,401) (31,474) 5,111 

PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8,018,366 8,371,216 6,057 5,392,504 45,658 4,190,316 37,079 4,125,685 8,527,934 156,717 

NEW REQUIREMENTS BUDGET COMMITMENTS INCURRED COST EXPENDITURES CURRENT VARIANCE 
DESCRIPTION ORIGINAL CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE PERIOD TO DATE FORECAST (9-2) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

T CONSTRUCTION 0 50,866 23 50,154 203 13,646 7,271 15,210 62,064 11,198 

S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 19,534 7 17,746 89 9,771 90 9,773 19,825 191 

RREALESTATE 0 0 0 1 0 I 0 1 0 0 

F UTILITY/AGENCY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FORCE ACCOUNTS 

D SPECIALPROGRAMS 0 20 0 20 0 20 0 20 20 0 

C CONTINGENCY 0 3,720 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,059 (1,661) 

A PROJECTREVENUE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NEW REQ. SUBTOTAL 0 74,241 31 67,921 328 23,475 7,398 25,041 83,970 9,729 
PROJECT GRAND TOTAL 8,018,366 8,445,457 6,088 5,460,425 45,986 4,213,791 44,477 4:150,726 8,611,904 166,446 

This report Includes total project costs for the Metro Blue Line of $877,271 

C- 
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RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY JUNE 1995 
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METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
FUNDING SOURCES 

(IN MILLIONS) 

METROBLUE PASADENA METROGREEN METRORED IMETRO0) IMETROREDLINE METROREDLIN METROREDLINI VOCLEhCCtflSIrK TOTAL 
UIKE 9LUE LANE LANE EEG r 2 SEG - ec. - t SZG 3- s PRO.ttl PRCR)A 

1 $ $ , $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 
ETA -SECTION 3 605.3 42 667.0 44 681.0 52 242.6 49 492.9 50 2688.8 32 

ETA -OTHER 11.9 5 11.9 0 

ISTEA-FED SURFACE TRANSIT 52.1 3 69.1 5 40.0 8 25.0 3 M.D 33 270.2 3 
PROGRAM) 

FED-ISTEASTP/CMAO 2.5 0 39.9 3 40.4 8 86.1 9 6.1 2 88.9 1 

(REGIONAL) 

FTA-SECTION 9 90.6 6 90.6 1 

STATE 337.8 34 106.4 15 210.3 15 133.0 9 45.9 4 15.0 2 33.6 13 882.0 10 

STATETSMMATCH 3.2 0 7.2 1 11.1 I 

SB 1995 TRUST FUND 15.0 6 75.0 1 

PROPOSITION A 877.2 100 205.1 29 179.5 12 440.3 29 1702.1 20 

PROP NC (TRANSIT 62.7 4 62.7 1 

ENHANCEMENT) 

PROPOSITIONC 659.9 66 400.3 56 192.4 IS 151.6 31 349.1 36 122.1 47 1875.3 22 

PROPC (AMERICAN DISABILIT 5.99 1 5.9 0 11.9 0 
ACT) 

CITYOFIOSANGELES 34.0 2 96.0 6 190.7 15 9.0 2 0.3 0 330.0 4 

BENEFITASSESSMENT 130.3 9 58.0 4 13.5 I 201.8 2 

COST OVERRUN ACCOUNT 200.1 14 200.1 2 

TOTAL 877.2 100 997.7 100 711.8 100 1450.1 100 1517.5 100 1310.7 100 490.7 100 979,5 100 257.7 100 849l.4 100 

CONSISTS OF LiGHT RAIL LINE ($847) AND MC -5 WORK ($30). 
LRT POR'flON INCLUDED IN BLUE LINE FORECAST. 

Note: Det. relict. current budget 



RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY JUNE 1995 

Professional Service Con fracts 

Changes by Basis and Cost Level 
Amended Changes Only 

aesiS VOLUME DOLLARS 

OtherAgencies I 

Schedule 
I 

ContractChanges 
Claims Support 

Special Studies I 

Administrative 
AMT Only (Non-CCR) 

80% 40% 0% 40% 80% 
COST LEVEL 

>$1 Million 
I ___________ 

>$200k-$1 Million I] 
>$50k -$200k 

>25k -$50k 

>15k -$25k I 

$015k I 
100% 50% 0% 50% 100% 

Professional Services Contracts 

Change Cost by Consultant 
Doliw. S' Man 

15O, 

100 

50 

0 

EMC CM OTHER 
knerted 27.3 III 148 

In Process B 34,2 'aa 7.1 

MIT Oriy (Non-CCR) ins ao 94 

Total W13 5 31.8 

CHANGE BASIS ANALYSIS 

A new basis code has been added to the Change 
Control System (CCS) for Consultant Change 
Requests. Basis code series 1600 has been 
established to document Planned additional scope 
changes to Professional Services contracts. These are 
changes to the value of the contract, un-related to 
CCR. 

Record CCR's have been logged in the system to allow 
for tracking and reporting of these non-CCR 
amendments. CCS will be able to report on total 
contract value rather than the change value only. 

CHANGE COST LEVEL ANALYSIS 

Appiximately 91% of the total change cost falls within 
the MTA Board authority level which equates to 20% of 
the overall change volume. 

81% of the change volume falls within the Project 
Manage?s approval authority equating to 9% of the 
overall change value. 

Page 8 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CHANGE ANALYSIS 

17 Advanced Work Authorizations (AWA) were 
assigned thisperiod with a total not -to -exceed 
obligation of $1 .9M. There were no contract 
amendments approved this period. 

MTA plans to bring the following Amendments 
(AMT) before the MTA Board at the July 26, 1995 
MTA Board Meeting: 

EMC Amendment 6 to Contract Work Order (CWO) 
#004 and Amendment 7 to CWO #003 

Obrien-Krietzberg (01(A) Amendment 9 

Parsons -Dillingham (PD) Amendment 19 

DATA SOURCE: 

CCS: CCR REPORTS 
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figureS - Cost Pertormance Relative to Corporate Goals 

IN TFIOUSMDS 

METRO BLUE LII! METRO PA8A3D METRO GRED4 LII! METRO RED LINE METRO RED LII! METRO RED LII! METRO RED LEIE METRO RED LII! VEHICLE CQUSTK TOTAL CORP 
BLUF LII! SEGMENT I SEGMFNT 2 SEGMENT 3 '*4 SEGMENT 3 MC SEGMENT 3 ES PROJECT PROGRAM COAL 

DOLlARS PERCENT DOLLARS PRCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLlARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT DOLLARS PERCENT 

CONSTRUCTION 857.487 749511 585,747 58.71% 49tfl3 68.43% 812370 56.02% 1.041,938 69.11% 516,545 61.70% 333308 67.91% 638,957 65.23% 2,830 89.22% 5,614,204 65.19% 

RE,ALESTATE 55,502 6.34%77.721 7.79% 26,047 3.63% 140,000 t66% 88.982 5.86% 88.418 6.53% 48.543 9.60%2&570 211% 0 0.00% 649,874 

PROFESSIONAL 
- 

SER10Et . 

ENGJNEERING.VES 69587 7.93% 93,716 9.39% 83, 11.86% 221,569 15.29% 154,870 10.20% 86,289 6.52% 36,708 7.48% 94,591 9.56% 1.700 0.66% 842.414 9.78% 

CONSTRMGMT. 91,842 10.45% 76.895 7.71% 75.611 10.53% 116,4 8.03% 140,657 9.27% 103,207 7.80% 35, 7.13% 79,828 8.15% 0 0.00% 119.267 8.35% 

STAFF 17.565 2.01% 51,862 5.20% 24,179 3.37% 95,558 6.59% 53.221 3.51% 57,676 4,38% 19,621 4.00% 36,588 3.73% 5.335 2.07% 381,702 4.20% 4% 

OTHER 14. 1. 37,819 3.79% 17,328 2.41% 32.671 2,25% 19,848 1.31% 38,459 2.76% 11,641 2.37% 16,636 1.70% 12.469 4.84% 199,4 131% 

SUBTOTAL 11 "'UV% 'i % iU 97 466,317 388.506 2428% 283,631 '1fl 9ö V& 'iTi% "iW -"ri 2.1 fl478 24.65% 20% 

CONTINGENCY 963 0.11% 74, 7.42% 1,38' 0.19% 31,432 2.17% '1,638 0.77% 136.774 10.34% 5,932 1,21% 86,439 8.82% 8,282 3.21% 356,821 4,14% 

PROJECTREVENUE (28.877) 4.41% (34) '0.00% (1,263) .0.18% 0.00% (300) 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% (31.473) 

rn 
GRANOTOTAL 877,274 100.00% 997,726 100.00% 717,802 100.00% 1,450.019 100.00% 1,517,854 100.02% 1.323,370 100.00% 400,663 100.00% 979,601 100.00% 257,597 ------___ 100.00% 0,611,905 lX,00%, _____ 
NOTE: Data reflects Ctsyent Forecast 
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RAIL PROGRAM STATUS SUMMARY I1WIL4.1.1 

TOTAL METRO 
SAFETY SUMMARY 

Prepared by: 

10 

w 
8 

I L.STnMEcAsEsavIc)moon4t 
I- 
z 

6 5.31 

6/94 7/94 8/94 9/94 1W94 11194 12/94 1(95 2/95 3/95 4/95 5/95 

160 

TOTAL PROGRAM 
AGE 148.1 

0120 

JI(tI 
scsi 64.87 

0 p I I p I I I I I I 

6/94 7/94 8/94 9/94 10/94 11/94 12/94 1/95 2/95 3/95 4/95 5/95 

40 

(1)35 
Ui 
-J 

:::jJi1I1:: 

6/94 7/94 8/94 9/94 10/94 11/94 12/94 1/95 2/95 3/95 4/95 5/95 

- MONTHLY INCIDENT RATE C MONTHLY OSItA RECORDABLE INCIDENTS 

-.- PROJECT TO DATE INCIDENT RATE - - NATIONAL AVERAGE -12.2 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EMC's Amendment 4 was presented to the MTA Construction Committee on June 15, 
1995 and was not approved for the full amount. In view of the Committees action, 
EMC's letter dated June 15, 1995 informed MTA that EMC will suspend all Final 
Design work starting June 16, 1995 because of unavailability of funds. The MTA 
Board also deferred action on the Amendment until July 1995 and referred it to the 
Cost Containment, Contracts and Efficiencies Committee. All Final Design work was 
effectively suspended as of June 30, 1995. 

Because of the suspension of design work, minimal progress was realized for the 
month of June 1995. The Final Design percent complete for the month of June is 
78.9%, up from 78.8% reported last month. Discussions continue on finalizing the 
scope of work for a new Sierra Madre Villa Station parking lot location at the Johnson 
& Johnson site, and the 210 Freeway Line Segment design. Discussions are also in 
progress by MTA for a prospective joint development at the SMV site which may 
affect pedestrian access to the station platform. Camera Ready documents were 
submitted for Contract C6490, Union Station. An invitation for bid was received on 
June 15, 1995. Preparation of updated bid documents are underway for Contract 
C6420, Los Angeles River to Arroyo Seco. A new date for advertisement of bid 
documents for this contract has yet to be determined. 

I 

I 

I 



PASADENA BLUE LINE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.} 

COST STATUS (in milIions 

Current Adopted Budget $841 

Current Forecast $998 

SCHEDULE STATUS 

Current Revised Revenue Operations Date: 

Design Progress 
Final Design 
Overall Design 

Construction Progress 
Los Angeles River Bridge 
Arroyo Seco Bridge 
Overall Construction 

REAL ESTATE STATUS 

June 1995 

June 2002 

- Actual 78.9% 
- Actual 82.7% 

- Actual 95.6% 
- Actual 32.5% 
- Actual 2.0% 

MONTH NUMBER OF PARCELS PARCELS PARCELS NOT AVAILABLE 
AVAILABLE NOT (BEHIND SCHEDULE) 

AVAILABLE 
(ON NUMBER AVG DAYS 

SCHEDULE) BEHIND 

THIS MONTH 163 18 141 4 90 

LAST MONTH 163 17 142 4 80 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

I 

I 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

Yard Site Location 

U 
Concern: A temporary maintenance facility at the Midway Yard has been formally 

adopted as part of the baseline scope of work. In making the yard a 
more permanent facility per MTA Operations requirements, the project 

I 
has been experiencing cost growth due to the uncertainty of constructing 
the Glendale -Burbank LRT Line. 

Action: MTA Construction Division and EMC have identified the budget issues 
related to the maintenance facility. Value engineering was initiated to 
reduce cost growth. 

Status: Final design is currently on hold. Final Design will resume upon 

I 
negotiation of the recovery plan and further direction from the MTA 
Board on cost containment and acceptance of the EMC amendment 
covering design cost increases. Evaluation by MTA is continuing on 

I 
providing wheel truing and heavy repair at either Long Beach Yard or 
Metrolink's Taylor Yard facilities. Other heavy repair alternatives have 
also been considered as part of an independent value engineering 
process. 

Ratkovich Interface at LAUPT 

I 
Concern: Location of the LRT terminus at Union Station and aerial guideway 

alignment on Vignes Street involves interface with the Ratkovich 
Villanueva Partnership. The alignment crosses Ratkovich's interests at 
two locations along the Terminal Annex property. 

Action: Negotiation of the easement is required by MTA with Ratkovich. 

I 
Completion of Chinatown Aerial Structure Camera Ready design 
submittal is on hold pending approval of the EMC CCR 188 by the MTA 
Board. 

I 

I Page - 

I 



PASADENA BLUE LINE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

AREAS OF CONCERN (cont.) 

Ratkovich Interface at LAUPT (cont.) 

June 1995 

Status: Meeting was held with Ratkovich and LADOT on November 30, 1994 
regarding the street improvements on Vignes Street. A tentative 
agreement was reached with all parties. Final concept drawings were 
issued by the MTA. MTA is waiting for written concurrence by LADOT 
and Ratkovich. Adoption of value engineering/cost containment proposals 
by the MTA Board may affect the project alignment and scope of work. 

Real Estate 

Concern 

Action 

Status 

The real estate acquisition effort is behind schedule. In -Progress and 
Final designs include additional parcels to be certified and acquired. 

The Pasadena Project team has facilitated bi-weekly parcel acquisition 
schedule meetings with LACMTA and EMC real estate personnel. 

Appraisals are continuing. A priority list for real estate acquisitions has 
been prepared for the project to reflect the approved fiscal year budget. 

The delay in real estate acquisitions is being evaluated on line segment 
Contract C6420. A new date for advertisement of bid documents has 
yet to be determined. 

EMC Design Cost Amendment 

Concern 

Action 

The final design costs are expected to exceed the approved Contract 
Work Order 21 budget by approximately $14 million. 

MTA project staff members continue to negotiate the reported scope 
changes. 

e- 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cant.) 

I 
AREAS OF CONCERN (cont.) 

EMC Design Cost Amendment (cant.) 

I 
Status: Staff continues to negotiate outstanding CCRs. EMC's Amendment 4 

was presented to the MTA Construction Committee on June 15, 1995 
and was not approved for the full amount. In view of the Committee's 

I 
action, EMC's letter dated June 15, 1995 informed MTA that EMC will 
suspend all Final Design work starting June 16, 1995 because of 
unavailability of funds. All Final Design Work was effectively suspended 

I 
as of June 30, 1995. 
The MIA Board deferred action on the Amendment until July 1995. A 
revised Amendment 4 to include all CCRB approved CCR's, based on 
recommendations of the Construction Committee, is being prepared to 
be presented to the Cost Containment, Contracts and Efficiencies 
Committee in July 1995. 

Del Mar Station 

I 
Concerns: The transportation center proposed by the City of Pasadena has major 

potential impacts on the Del Mar park -and -ride facility, final station 
design and line segment design for Del Mar to Memorial Park. 

Action: MTA Construction Division is continuing discussions with the City of 
Pasadena on interface with the station and line segment designs and 

I 
transportation center. The City of Pasadena has a consultant on board 
to design the transportation center. 

I 
Status: Final designs are based on the assumptions shown on the In -Progress 

drawings for C6500, Del Mar Station, for the transportation center. The 
design enhancements of the City's sponsored workshop have been 

I 
estimated by MTA for design and construction cost impacts. All cost 
impacts identified outside of the scope of the baseline design are being 
assignedas City of Pasadena responsibilities. Discussions are continuing 
with the City. 

I 

I 

I 



PASADENA BLUE LINE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

AREAS OF CONCERN (cont.) 

Sierra Madre Villa Station 

June 1995 

Concern: Selection of a station site alternative to the original Space Bank site is 
required, due to the potential existence of serious hazardous material at 
that site. 

Action: The MTA Board has approved the selection of the SMV station site. 
MTA needs to conclude the offer to purchase the Johnson & Johnson 
station site. 

Status: Condemnation proceedings are continuing. Monies have been paid into 
escrow. MTA continues to discuss joint development options with the 
Best Buy Company. The final scope of work for the SMV Station is 
dependent on completion of negotiations with Best Buy. 

Marmion Way Corridor 

Concern: Results of the evaluatipn of the design of Marmion Way between Avenue 
50 and Avenue 60 as a betterment have led to increased project design 
and construction costs. 

Action: Agreement is required from City of Los Angeles for betterment issues. 

Status: MTA Construction Division is considering to reopen and renegotiate the 
master cooperative agreements with the City of Los Angeles. Arbitration 
remains an option. 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

AREAS OF CONCERN (cont.) 

Union Station Platform #1 

June 1995 

Concern: Engineer's Estimate and Addenda preparation to support bid opening date 
of August 23, 1995 for Contract C6490. 

Action: The MTA needs to authorize expenditure in the absence of the Board 
approved Design Support During Construction PIP. 

Status: EMC prepared a draft PIP and submitted to the MTA for review. 
Comments were received and scope and budget negotiations are 
underway. The PIP is scheduled to be presented to the MTA Board in 
September 1995. 

Chinatown Station 

Concern: Selection of Chinatown pedestrian linkage alternative will impact the 
Chinatown Aerial Structure and stations designs, and may require 
additional property acquisition. 

Action: MTA Construction Division is working closely with Central Area Team on 
defining suitable pedestrian access from Broadway Street to the 
Chinatown Station platform. 

Status: Follow-up community meeting was held April 19 with a consensus 
reached by Chinatown representatives on April 20 to support the 
elevated pedestrian alternative along the north side of College Street. 
Further progress on design is pending the approval of the EMC's CCR 
188 by MTA Board and adoption of any value engineering/cost 
containment proposals. 

I 



PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

AREAS OF CONCERN (cont.) 

210 Freeway Stations 

Concern: Noise impacts at Lake, Allen and Sierra Madre Villa Stations from 
adjacent freeway traffic. 

Action: Review of noise criteria and conformance to EIR. 

Status: EMC has completed noise readings at the freeway station sites and has 
reported that no specific mitigation was used by other transit properties 
with freeway stations. Lake Avenue Station was recommended for 
deletion by the Pasadena Peer Group. Further action is pending for 
adoption of any value engineering/cost containment proposals by the 
MTA Board which will affect the upcoming start of construction on 
Contract C6435. Lake Avenue overpass bridge widening and retrofit is 
included in C6435. 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

KEY ACTIVITIES - ACCOMPLISHED IN JUNE 

MTA Construction Division and EMC continued negotiations on outstanding 

I 
Consultant Change Requests for design changes. An EMC amendment was 
discussed at the June MTA Board with Board action deferred until July. 

MTA continued to evaluate 1999 ROD based on MTA Board motion. 

Contract C6410, L.A. River Bridge: Work continues on schedule. Ductbank 

I 
installation completed on south bridge approach. Construction work of final 
segmental bridge spans completed. Preparation of progress for final closure 

I 

pour. Removal of bridge falsework is 100% complete. 

Contract C6420, LARB to Arroyo Seco Line Segment: Continued coordination 
cf action items preceding advertisement. Continued with estimating quantities 
and constructability review of contract documents. 

Contract C6430, Arroyo Seco Bridge Reconstruction: Contractor has completed 
retaining wall pile foundations. Construction of retaining walls continue for 
bridge abutments and bridge towers. Work continued on drilled pile foundations 
at bridge tower locations. Work continues on stripping, painting and 
strengthening the bridge towers in the park laydown area. 

I. Contract C6435, Reconstruction and Retrofit of Steel and Concrete Bridges: 
Award of contract approved at the May 24 MTA Board meeting. Bid protest 
was resolved. 

. Final design continued on C6450, Del Mar to Memorial Park, below -grade line 
segments. Pie -Final submittal is pending approval of EMC's Amendment 4 by 
the MTA Board and resolution of Cost Containment/Value Engineering issues. 

Contract C6490, Union Station Platform #1: Submitted Camera Ready bid 
documents and issued Invitation for Bid. 

Final Design activities were effectively suspended as of June 30, 1995. 

I 

I 

I Page - 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

KEY ACTIVITIES - PLANNED FOR JULY 

June 1995 

. Continue to negotiate remaining EMC CWO #21 Consultant Change Requests 
received from EMC and Section Designers. 

I 
. Contract C6410, LA River Bridge: Begin contract closeout procedures. 

Complete closure pours in segmental bridge. Continue on miscellaneous work 
items. Identify punch list items. 

. 

S 

S 

Contract C6430, Arroyo Seco Bridge Reconstruction: Continue retaining wall 
construction on east side of 110 freeway. Complete remaining CIDH pile 
foundations for bridge towers. Complete stripping and painting of towers and 
be nts. 

Contract C6435, Reconstruction and Retrofit of Steel and Concrete Bridges: 
Issue Notice to Proceed. 

Start work on addendum for Contract C6490, Union Station and prepare 
Engineer's Estimate following receipt of MTA's work authorization. 

Contract P2100, Precast Concrete Ties: Process change requests from 
contractor and Authority. 

Page - 1 
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MIA CONSTflUCUCN DI'ASIGN 
1 Project: 105 PASADENA OWE UNE R.porlD.t.: 07 -Jul -es 

Project Cost by Element Stalu. Date: 30 -Jun -IS E 
(S x 000's) ITt 

r 
BudQot --------Commttm.flt-------tneu'rod Cost -------Expend1tur. - - - - Cutent 2 

0 ascription Original Current Period To Date Period To Date Period To Date Forecast variance 
(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (6) (9) (9-2 

7 Construction 515171 475,116 969 60,169 3,228 22,916 1,646 lé,847 585,747 110,631 

S Professional ServIces 103,206 199,213 260 90,026 1,027 18,682 1,027 78,682 245,000 45,787 

R Rear Estate 68,100 72,308 5 16,172 49 17,781 49 17,181 77,721 5,414 

F Ulilily/Agoncy Force Accounts 0,442 21,997 (1,031) 3,930 2 2,472 2 2,472 12,925 (9,072) 

D Special Programs 3,377 4,402 0 390 0 285 0 285 2,367 (2,035) 

C Contingency 62,705 67,964 0 0 0 0 0 0 74,000 6036 

A Project Revenue 0 0 0 (IS) 0 (18) 0 (18) (34) (34) 

Project Grand Totel : 841,000 641,000 202 172,669 4,305 122,117 2,723 117,848 997,726 158,726 

CD 

NOTE: PtEA TO APPENOIX oRflEPOAT OCF1NTIONS - EXPENDITIJPESLAC ONE MONTH 



FINANCIAL DETAIL 14-JuI--95 

MEO RAiL PASADENA UNE PROJT 
QN ThWSANDS cF DctLAJ) 

JUNE 95 STA1USOFFUPOSBYSJE 

SOURCE 

TOTAL. 
FUNDS 

ANTCPATW 

TOTAL. 
FUNDS 

AVAILABLE 

COMM1MEUFS 

$ % 

EtD111iRES 

$ % 

BILLED TO SOURCE 

$ 

STATE PRCP 108 $20OD $20,000 $20,000 100% $20,COD 100% $20,CQD 100% 

STATEPRY116 $40,000 $0' $0 0% $0 0% $0 0% 

STATE HIGI-iNAVACCOUNT $277,800 SD $2,917 1% $2,917 1% $0 0% 

PRY C Q-IIGHWAY3%) $189,568 $115,800 $109,752 58% $54,931 % $54,931 29% 

PRY C (40% DISC.) $470,358 $40,000 $40,000 9% $40,000 9% $40,000 9% 

TOTAL $997,726 $175800 $172,669 17% $117,848 12% $114,931 12% 

NOTES: pEmrruRES ARE ThROUGH MAY 1995. 
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FINANCIAL DETAIL 

METRO RAIL PASADENA LINE PROJECT 

FUNDS BY SOURCE ANALYSIS 

STATUS OF FUNDS ANTICIPATED 
CD 
CD 

STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT: AT ITS MAY95 MEETING, THE OTO AGREED TO ALLOCATE $28M FROM THE STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT FUND, 

HOWEVER, DUE TO STATE FUNDING SHORTFALL, PALTRANS HAS INDICATED WE MAY NOT RECEIVE FULL 

CASH REIMBURSEMENT DURINGTHIS FISCAL YEAR, 
CALTRANS IS DEVELOPING THE FUND TRANSFER AGREEMENT NOW 'TO PROVIDE US WITH A SCHEDULE 

FOR REIMBURSEMENt 

STATE PROP 116: AT ITS JUNE95 MEETING, THE CTC AGREED TO ALLOCATE $40M OF PROP 116 FUNDS, 
MTA IS CURRENTLY NEGOTIATING THE FUND TRANSFER AGREEMENT. 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

- CHANGE BASIS ANALYSIS 
P05 - Paofessional Se,-vjco Contracts 

Changes by Basis and Cost Level pasadena Consuttait change Requests (CCl we 
Amended Changes Only primarily due to changes during the design phase of 

MS1S VOLUME DOtJJ,RS non -awarded comtnicfion cor*ada 

OtlkrP,gencles 

I 

. Starng nJine 1995, tLtAlstraddsu Non -0R 
Schedule Amendinert to Professional SeMces Coidrads. Record 

CactCtianges U I 

CCt?shavebeeotheCCSStn 
. 

Ctaims Support 

Special Stidies 

doaimerng any Non-CCR, WA Board apxoved 

MmInistrafre I Pbrined Mditional Scope Record CCR's accout foe 8% 
Mit Only Qlon-CCR) - J of the total Cavobne and 67% of the total OCR nkie. 

100% 50% 0% 50% 100% tea CHANGE COST LEVEL ANALYSIS 

>51 °' I - 94.5% of the total change costfaltswthiitheMrA 
>5200k-$i Iarn Board authorfty lesel wtiicti equates to 18% of the 

overall change volume. 
>$SOk-$2001c I_I 

>2Sic$SGk I U 82% of the change volume fails wthk'i the Project 

>15k - 525k 
j u 

Managers appeoal authoitywtiich equates to 5.5% of 
the overall change abe. 

100% 50% 0% 50% 100% - 

P0 tnc.s Contracts 
- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Change Cost by Consultant: 

- CHANGE ANALYSIS 

2 Mvancecl Work Authothatlon's (AWA) wete 
COO - assigned this period wth a not4o-e,ceed obf.gation 

of 5181t There were no contract amendments 
approved this period. - 

- - MTA Contracts plans to present amendment 4 to 
EtC Contract Work Onl&#0021 at the - 
August23, 1995 MTA Board meethg. - 

I5LO - 
DATA sOURCe 

CCS: CCR REPORTS 0A1 ___ 
I I 

eTh-Fo*ta 
2561 35 96 

nPoocn l4 13.584 334 7' 

4a54 9.36i 

j-bul 
- 

9.708 '67 

0 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE 

PASADENA BLUE LINE 
STAFFING PLAN VS. ACTUALS 

CONSTRUC11ON MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT 

METRO CONSTRUCtON 
suns 

PLAN 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 

June 1995 

ENGINEERING MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT 
£TAnIO 

a 

a 

- Jalotd.saaj 
z 

OTHER METRO CONSTRUCI1Ot4 
ETJnIG 

nr. 

ACTUALS 

Construction Management Consultant 
The actuals are lower than planned due to funding constraints and 
resulting changes to the project schedule. 

Engineering Management Consultant 
The actuals are lower than planned due to the system and station 
design contracts being placed on hold. 

Metropolitan Transportation Authority 
The actuals are lower than planned due to delays in project 
implementation because of funding constraints and value 
engineering studies. 

ge 1 



PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

FTES 
130 

140 

130 

120 

110 

I on 

PASADENA BLUE LINE 
TOTAL STAFFING 

U A S 0 N D 

PLAN ........................ACTIJALS 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 

J F M A M U 

FCST ........................ 

The total staffing actuals are lower than planned due to funding 
constraints and value engineering studies. 

Note: Total Staffing Chart includes EMC, CM and MTA staffing only. 
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COSTS SHOWN ARE $05 ROB . Pasadena Blue Line m 
PROJECT P05 ONLY (AUOCA TED) PROJECT CHANGE VALUES ONLY 2 

PROJECT CHANGE ACTIVITY SUMMARY: 
CHANGES V. BOARD APPROVED CHANGE CONTINGENCY 

Al OP O8/225 
F-' 
C MTA APPROVED I MTA APPROVED I APPROV!D I REMAINING I COHIP,&C! V4PP,D I CI4NGI CONTINGENCY 5US$ CI4ANGIS TO DM1 I AES 

) PRO IC? ID m 
AWARD % CURRENT TOTAL APPROVED CURRENT % % % CURRENT PENDING REMAINING % II CONTRACT VALUE ALLOWED I 

ALLOWED 
APPROVED 
Art (ROSS 

CHANGES CONTRACT NCR 
VALUI 

CTO COMP' 
USED LETS 

UNUSED 
ALLOWANCE 

CHANGES FORECAST APE 
AES USED 

NCR 

A. 0. C. 0. 5.11+01 I (Il 0(8+13 H.12I II. i I k.SO.F) I L.131 M.(IC'U N 0, rn 
0611 S 4445.450 

I 
50% $444,541 14.109.915 I $0 54,441.410 0% I 0% 0% I 1444.541 (1243,0651 1767.610 .77% .27% 

C64 50 112,716,007 
I 

50% 11.271.604 $14,033,541 
I '314.11$ I 13.072.695 2.5% I 21% #0% I 1510.141 5374.121 1561.131 54% 5.4% 

C6430 I I0,]55,414 
I 

50% I 5.030.946 $11,315.41 0 I $214,009 110,173.473 ±1% I 11% 21% I 1121.137 $433263 1361.114 62% 5.2% 

CS435 so I'''% 50 $01 $0 $0".'% '''% 0%I 101 SQ 0'''% 0.0% 

C6525 I'''% '0 
I 0 I0'''.% "%% I IO $0 

C7300 90 J"'% IC $01 50 
' 

JO "'.% % 0%I 101 SO S........'is 
5N026 so ''' so .01 $0 I0'''.'%J'''% 0%I 101 '0' 
EN031 50 I ''% $0 $0 I $0 $0 ''.'% "% 0% I $0 $0 5......... 
P0050 

I 
'''% $0 I 00 $0 '.'% '% % I $0 SO I .........'is 

P2500 12.416,300 
I 

50% 1241,630 12,715,230 I SO 12.461.300 00% 0% 0% I *246.520 ('10.0005 $216,130 .4% '. 
PM421 60 I'''% '0 $01 10 10 '".% '% 0%p 50 50 I0"'% 0,0% 

P7.4505 50 '''% ID b0 $0 10".'% '"1 O% 00 7........''is 
130,002,211 I 50% 11,003.221 123,031.47$ I 1121,117 630511.111 S.S% I 15% 2% I 11.474.316 I 1411.013 $2,011,341 33% 3.3% 

II AFE Incqsis Illullod I . AFE Sncrsss MAY b* FIRIJIFId '0 COySc p.Rlfln9 thins.., 

L. 
C 

I I Cools hi'd willI .17111 ,IoI,cIs. Coils shown r. los 505 ONLY. CII SnoludsI both tnUI.d CO's ml .uil,o,lnd MACNT ch.n.. 121 % Incus.. on, o1In,I wnd 131 Losg.d conl,nt chsn.i ONLY 

PAGE I BETTY BARLOW 
PROJECT VALUE SUMMARY 08)12)95 CD ;.';h'11% I,:'' 

dl 



PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

ANNUAL PROJECT COMMITMENTS 

$55,000 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE 

ANNUAL PROJECT CASHFLOW 

June 1995 

$25,00&O 
I *SO MAY _' _i:_O 

$160,000 
ACUAL $1173 MM - Q Mc*lRfin 

4.- 

$20,00O0 - 
an sr / / $120,000 

$15.o0o.o. 

/ 
Zc- $100,000 - 
OJAPLN4 

g sio,000.o J / $60,00O 
C, 

.$5p00-0- 
I 

H $40,000 

kAfl4 MAY34 *S4 ZeS4 NOV14 JNflS WnS w.ns 
- n pfl4 Au 00154 DH a -'--- OCT16 DEC36 

TOTAL PROJECT CASH FLOW 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

COST STATUS 

ROS - Professional Service Contracts 

Amendment History 
Period to Total Comparison 

Thocmands 
45, 

30 

0 

-- I P- fl - $ P*.S 
3C S 21 A364 2,5(7 

,4-P01T0E 2 2 t 36 

V 0 2 0 o 

6 Z 61.733 ' 

flOG - Professional SeMoc Contrads 

Pending Consultant Changes 
PaIoJ to Total Comparison 

Thousan& 
15 

10 

S 

0 

- V Ns pilod (P tOt pstd SP.. 

SC 2 ff0 13414 

oj-pnwoD o a 

011W L o 6 0 54 

bIb 2 77 Q0 13.773 

CONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST ANALYSIS 

Amendments apprtved this period are -record only CCR's to document Planned AdditiOnal 
Scope items previously amended to Professional SeMces.Contracts. 

Cost recovery on changes due to outside agencies is currently under review. A cost recovery 
estimate will be reported on when available.. 

2 new CCR's were submitted this period both are within the Prc3ect Manage(s authority leveL 

2 CCR's were rejected/cancelled by the MTA this period with an approdmate rough value of 
$1 81K 

Page - 20 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE - PROGRESS SUMMARY 

4Q91 

PLAN REVISED To REFLECT 

JANUARY i997 
FINAL DESIGN COMPLETION DATE 

TOTAL DESIGN 
PLAN 86.8% 

ACTUAL 83.1% 

CONSTRUCTION 
tPLAN 12% 
ACTUAL 2% 

INCLUDES CM SERVICES 

1092 4092 3093 2094 1Q95 4Q95 3Q96 2097 1Q99 
2Q92 1093 4093 3Q94 2Q95 2Q96 4096 3Q97 2099 

QUARTERS - ACTUAL .............PLAN 
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PASADENA BLUE LINE June '1995 

CRITICAL PATH DIAGRAM 

EMC's Final Design activities were effectively suspended as of June 30, 
1 995 in view of the MTA Board actions and directions given during their 
June 1995 meeting. 

The Project critical path goes through C6460, Memorial Park to Sierra 
Madre Villa Line Segment; C6550, Trackwork Installation; H0090, 
Traction Electrification System Overhead Contact System; H0060, Train 
Control; Integrated Systems; Pre -revenue Operations and ROD. 
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Pasadena Blue Line 
Final Design Work On'y 

Cost Performance Index Schedule Performance Index 

06390 
06400 a 

C6450 06150 
- I 

c,4e0 I 001e0 
00470 

I COIlS I 
05*00 I C6480 - 
0@40 I 06490 
CSSOD 06500 - 
06510 1 a 06510 
cssoT 06520 
06550 00550 
05050 00650 a 
06840 I - 06000 a 
06070 - 06070 

I 

140055 - 
-cc-cal -ç 140060 

000 I 140090 

'2070T P2070 
F 

-0.5 0 0.5 05 0 0.5 1 -1 

CPI Legend 
Under 100% = Over Budget 
Over 100% = Under Budget 

Systems desi9n wor son hold with enticipetion to resume In earty 1996. 

SPI Legend - 

Under 100% = Behind Schedule 
Over 100% Ahead of Schedule 



PASADENA BLUE LINE June 1995 

METRO PASADENA BLUE LINE 
SAFETY SUMMARY 

Ptcpaced ty. 
MASS TR$JSIT OROUP 

10 

TEO F- 

Ui 
C 
0 
2 
w NATIONAL AVERAGE =49 

F- 
F - 
0 

-0-0 

0 - 
6/94 7/94 8(94 9/94 *0(94 11194 *2/94 II95 2/95 3/95 4(95 5195 

ISO 

4ATIORAL AVERAGE = 148.1 

(0120 
>- ________________________ 
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-fr 0 
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C 025 
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METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

Otlginai 
Budget 

Current 
Budget 

I 
Forecast 

I Commit. 

Expend. 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Budget Status 

Dollars In MIUlons 
I 

Construction/Procurement Contracts 

Change Dollars 
as % of Original Contract Award 

Obigat.dl 3.2% 

w.w.t.s r .a YkflUW, 
94 95 

3Jq! .P!9ved 

4 Pending Changes $3.3 

5 Tota' Award + Pending (3i4) $348.5 

j.DAW Irududes Açp.oved and NTE Aotio.s 

Remaining Contingency 
as % of Remaining Forecast 

(Remain. Fcst. = Fat. - Expend.) 

10 

8 

4.. 
C 

86 

4- .. 
Remaining 

Contingency 

2 
$1.4 ml 

$ 0 N D J F M AM J J 

94 95 

Changes by Basis and Cost Level 
BASIS VOLUME DOLLARS 

WorkScope 

Schedule ccccç'Q'q 
.DifteilngCond. 

. ______ )9.999 
Terns&Cond. 

Design 
. QQQQ 

Mgmt Issues 

OutsideAgency 

ExercisedOpt 

Other 

COST LEVEL_________ 
>$1.00"oo 

4200K - $1 mu 

>$100k -$200K 

$5Ok-$100k 
>$25k -$50k 
,410k -$25k 

$0.$lOIc 

40% 20% 0% 20% 40°h 

1180 Executed Ct4s $40.2 MU. Cost 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

SCHEDULE AND SAFETY STATUS 

MTA Critical Activities 
August 1995 

'1 AWARD APPROVAL 
No contract awards this month. 

Employment Status 
Months of Employment Provided 

Based on an avee 
17,835: 29jobnonthspruved 

.. po million expended 

100 

0 
8O 

a 
:0 060 
C 
0 
2 

40 
a- 

Schedule Status 
PROGRESS 

AMJJASONDJFMAMJJ 
94 95 

Revenue Operation Date-. :.: ME/1995Ii 
(Approved) 

Safety 
Schedule Status 

CRI11CAL PATh- 1 Year Outlook Accident Severity Rate - Cumulative 
Pledanal A verne. i4&i 

,14O - - - 

The following contracts are on . ;:. 
the Critical Path through July 95: 

° 

ioo H 
'I, 

0 . . -J80- 
bT044-12 Construction 

Elevators/Escalators FMAMJJASONDJFMAMJ 
94 95 

Systems Integrated Test 
Norwaa-Mailne ABS 

FMAMJJASONDJFMAMJ 
95 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

COST STATUS (in millions) 

Current Budget $717.8 

Current Forecast $717.8 

SCHEDULE STATUS 

Current Approved Revenue Operations Date May 1995 

Design Progress - Actual 100% 

Construction Progress - Actual 98% 

REAL ESTATE STATUS 

PARCELS PARCELS NOT AVAILABLE 
NOT (BEHIND SCHEDULE) 

NUMBER OF PARCELS AVAILABLE 
MONTh PARCELS AVAILABLE (ON NUMBER AVG DAYS 

SCHEDULE) BEHIND 

ThIS MONTH 
39 0 o o 

39 39 0 0 0 

Page 1 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

I 
AREAS OF CONCERN 

OPENED 'I 

Concern: Construction items not completed by Caltrans Phase I/Il contractors could I 
delay state certification of elevators/escalators on Century Freeway Stations. 

Action: Identify items that need to be corrected and/or completed and coordinate 
with MTA, Caltrans and OK to identify the most expedient method to 
complete necessary items. 

Status: Meeting is scheduled between EMC, Caltrans, Montgomery, OK and MTA 
to identify outstanding items. C0090 has begun working on these 
outstanding items at all Caltrans Stations. Expected completion by mid July, 
which will support current forecast ROD of August 12, 1995. 

Page 2 



I 
METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

II 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

KEY ACTIVITIES -JUNE 1995 

C0095 (Fencing Wayside Intrusion Detection System) completed SFATs 

Caltrans (CT44-i2 Elevators/Escalators) began Pre -Testing of Elevators for 
State Certification 

KEY ACTIVITIES - PLANNED FOR JULY 1995 

C0095 (Fencing Wayside Intrusion Detection System) complete all contract 
work 

S H0889 (Light Rail Radios) install upgraded repeaters at Mt. Lukens 

Hi iOO (Automatic Train Control) complete Static testing at Hawthorne Yard 

Start -Up complete SCADA/Fare Collection Integrated Test 

Start -Up commence EMP/Elevator Integrated Test 

Start -Up commence EMP/Escalator Integrated Test 
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MTA CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
PROJECT COST REPORT 
COST BY ELEMENT 

Project: R23 METRO GREEK LINE I Pertod: May 26, *995 to An 30, 
Rut, Date: JuL 6, 1995 

$ In Thousands (Truncated) 

ORIGINAL CURRENT BIDGET Ca4ITMEMTS LROIRRED UPEILDII'JRES CURRENT FORECAST FORECAST 

BWGET VARIANCE 

ELEMENT / DESCRIPTION Period To Date Period To Date Period To Date PerIod 1° Date Period To Date 

T CONSTRUCTION 470,19* 0 485,698 1,7*9 447,546 4,506 4*3,326 2,91.0 391,516 474 479,179 -6,719 

S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 106;562 0 160,471 715 192,063 - 1,465 *61,160 -- 1.511 161,240 - 644 196,590 l6lt3 

R REAL ESTATE 36,927 0 28,522 -3 24,992 -3 24,992 -3 24,992 0 26,047 -2,475 

UTILTY/AGENCY FORCE ACCDNTS 7,656 0 10,500 0 11,514 34 9,196 34 9,796 0 12,043 1,543 

D SPECIAL. PROGRAMS 4,673 0 4,790 0 3,7*3 5* 2,655 51 2,655 0 3,824 -965 

c PROJECT RESERVE - 
59,613 0 14,131 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,118 1,380 -12,751 

A PROJECT REVEPRJE -16,626 0 -6,518 0 -1,263 0 -604 0 -604 - 0 -1,263 5,254 

GRAND tOTAL 611,000 0 117,802 2,432 678,949 6.014 631,358 4,534 615,626 0 117,602 0 

a a a a - a a S S S a - a a a fl - 
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FINANCIAL DETAIL 14 -Jul -95 

METRO RAiL GREEN UNE PROJECT 

ON THOI.SWS OF DOLLARS) 

JUNE95 STA1USOFFUWSBYSOUR 

SOUR 

TOTAL 
FU?CS 

ANTICIPATED 

TO1N 
FU?DS 

AVAILABLE 

WMMffMENTS 

$ % 

EWE1'Dfl1JRES 

$ 

BlUE) TO SOU 

$ % 

PROP A $206,136 $206,136 $205,136 100% $205,136 100% $205,136 100% 

PROP C (40% AjOCAllOt4 $153,872 $153,872 $153,872 100% $153,872 100% $153,872 100% 

PROP C 5%ALLOCW1Ot' $246,400 $185277 $207,652 84% $185,277 75% $185,277 75% 

STATE PROP 108 $22,400 $22,400 400 100% $22,400 100% 400 100% 

STATE PROP 116 $84,000 $84,000 $84, 100% $43,841 52% $41,642 50% 

PRCPC (AMERICANDISABIUTY PCI) $5,994 $5,100 $5,889 98% $5,100 85% $5,100 85% 

TOTAL $717,%2 $655,785 $678,949 96% $615,626 86% $613,427 85% 

NOTE: EWEW miRES ARE CIJMULATNEThRO(JGH MAY1995. 



MIllions 
140 

$35 

$30 

$25 

$20 

$15 

$10 

$5 

$0 

AGENCY COST 
GREEN LINE 

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 

FISCAL YEAR - ORIGINAL BUDGET - CURRENT FORECAST 

PROJECT AGENCY COSTS 
GREEN LINE ($000) 

FISCAL 1995 AGENCY COSTS 
GREEN LINE 

MILLIONS 
$7 

$6 

$5 

$4 

$3 

$2 

$1 

$0 

FISCAL YEAR 1994-1 996 - ORIGINAL BUDGET - ACTUAL/FORECAST 

FISCAL YEAR 1995 AGENCY COSTS 
GREEN LINE ($000) 

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET $717,802 ORIGINAL BUDGET $5,965 

ORIGINAL BUDGET $26,189 CURRENT FORECAST $4,797 

BUDGET % OF TOTAL PROJECT 3.6% BUDGET PLAN TO DATE $5,468 

CURRENT FORECAST $27.40? ACTUAL TO DATE $4,296 

FORECAST % OF TOTAL PROJECT 3.8% 

ACTUALS THROUGH FY94 $ 17.711 

- S. r a a a - - e \ - t' t _._ S 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

STAFFING PLAN VS; ACTUAL 
GREEN LINE 

- FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS 
ao 

25 

20 

15 

10 

5 

'I 

k 

30 

25 

20 

15 

10 

0 
JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

FISCAL YEAR 1995 

MTA CONST FTEs PLAN OTHER FTE's PLAN 

MTA CONST FTEs ACT OTHER FTEs ACT 

FY95 BUDGET 

GREEN LINE STAFFING PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR 1995 

MTA CONSTRUCTION FTEs PLAN 18 
MTA CONSTRUCTION FTE's ACTUAL 18 

OTHER FTE's PLAN 4 
OTHER FTE's ACTUAL 6 

TOTAL FTE's PLAN 22 
TOTAL FTE's ACTUAL 24 

Page 7 



Metro Green Line 
CONTRACT CHANGE ACTIVITY SUMMARY: CHANGES V. BOARD APPROVED CHANGE CONTINGENCY 

AS OF 06fl0l95 

MTA APPROVED MTA APPROVED APPROVED REMAINING 
CONTRACT AWARDS CHANGE CONTINGENCY (CTGI CHANGES TO DATE CONTINGENCY PR OJEC TED 

I CURRENT TOTAL APPROVED CURRENT % % CURRENT OTHER LOGGED FOREC4ST % 
CONTRACT AWARD VALUE ALLOW. APPROVED APPROVED CHANGES CONTRACT CTO COMP' UNUSED PENDING REMAIMNO cr0 

I 
CONTINGENCY AFE VALUE USED LEn CONTINGENCY CJIAMIES CONTINGENCY USED 

A. B. IC. ID.-IBXCI I E.IS+Dl I F. Io.lBtFI I H. I I. I J.ID-FI I K I Ct/-K) 1*4. 

C0090 13.739.910 I 13% I 1472.0911 14.212.9011 1239.823 I *3.979.633 I 51% I 65% I 1233.3681 #186.5081 #46.8601 90% 

C0095 *9.573.083 I 16% I 11.400.6111 II 1.061.7001 *1,328.045 
I 

*10.899.928 I 89% 
I 

09% 
I 4161.7721 #67.8421 #79.9291 95% 

C0tOO 159.626.7101 15% I *6.971.2901 *60.800.I *7.427.9271 *67.258.8371 03% I 99% I *1.543.3631 I#90.79s11 #1.634.1681 82% 

COlol *11.279,9601 63% I 17.120.8401 118.400.0001 *6.104.927 I 117.384.8871 88% 100% I *1.016.1131 *01 #l,016,1131 86% 

C0110 *7.321.6371 26% I *1.078.4631 *9.200.0001 11.220.2021 48.547.819 I 65% I 100% I *662.181 I #01 #652,1811 65% 

C0170 *1.130.9711 10% I *113.0911 *1.244.0881 110.4561 11.141.429 I 9% I 100% I 1102.6391 #96.4451 #6.7941 95% 

C0400 *19,320,000 I 14% I *2.735.5381 *22.055.538 I 1668.0711 420.008,017 I 25% I 100% I *2.047.411 I #01 #2,047,4671 26% 

C0501 *5.006.8411 16% I 
1686.144 I 5.894.985I 1068.4651 *5.616.3061 98% I 99% I 119.6791 #77.5891 #2.0911 700% 

C0t00 *15.514.000 I 39% I 16,026.000 I 121.542.0001 *4.030.154 
I *19.544.1541 67% I 100% I *1.991.8461 #01 #1.997.8461 67% 

C0610 *10,240.912 I 25% I *2,565.191 I *12.814,1031 *2.227.9061 *12.416.8181 87% I 100% I 1337.2861 #1.9001 #335.3851 87% 

50001 *4.308.0951-100% I 114.386.09511 101 *01 *4.388.095 I 0% I 0% 114.388.0961 I #01 (#4.388.09511 . 0% 

H0831 *1,480.4501 189% I 12,497,4741 13.977.9241 *2.347.3731 *3.827.9231 94% I 89% I 1150.1011 #748.897 I #7.2101 700% 

H0632 *3.884.0881 22D% I 10.558.4121 112.442.5001 18.015.6961 *11,899.784 I 94% I 99% I 1642.7161 #43.8101 #498.9051 94% 

140889 *3.938.7591 11% I *438.076 I 14.377.6351 *307.495 
I 14.245.2541 70% 93% I 4131.3811 #433.6001 (*302.219)1 769% 

H0900 19.948.1601 10% I *994.820 I *10.943.000 I 1949.7271 ID,897,907 I 95% 89% I *46,093 I #169.7621 (#124.66911 '73% 

H0901 *3.296.329 I 10% I *329,8331 13.820.1621 1127.561 I *3.426.490 I 39% I 99% I *202.2721 #57.6711 #744,662 I 56% 

H1100 *57.785.0001 6% I *4.622,6001 162,407.0001 *1.789.0731 *59.674.0731 39% I 06% I 42.833.7271 #717,6091 #2.716.1181 47% 

H1200 *18.796,1231 15% I 12.019.4101 *21.615.541 I *1.756.3521 *20.552.4751 62% I 99% I *1.063.0661 #190.6001 #872.566 I 69% 

I H1310 *I,29B.5OO 41% *550.504 
J 

*1.849.004 I *226.189 I ft.524.690 
I 

41% I 66% I $324,314 
I #627.8491 11303,535)1 155% 

I H1400 *11.438.000 I 10% *1.143.000 I *12.681.800 I 11.024.265 
I 

*12.462,265 I 90% I 99% I *119.635 I #632.3001 (#572.765) I 145% 

M0008 *35.529.4601 105% *31.820.5261 173,357.988 I *01 *35.629.460 I 0% 
I 

0% I *37.828.6281 #01 #37.828.528 
I 

0% 

P1800 *5.578.208 I 6% 
I 

1270.910 I 
*5.857.118 I 1*768.14911 14.012.0591 '276% I 100% I *1.046.0591 #01 #7.045.0591-275% 

P2020 *44.625.0001 ¶2% I 16.375.0001 *50.000.0001 *964.094 
I *45.589.0911 10% I 74% I *4.410.906 I #01 #4.470,9061 78% 

TOTAL: 1344.952.117 I 27% I 
193.311.661 I *436,263.767 *40.892,341 

I *306.M&461 I 44% I 97% I *52.419.3101 #2.715.4211 #4-9.703.8881 47% 

AFE increase may be required to cover pending changes 
AFE increase required to Cover obligated Changes 

CONTRACT COSTS SHOWN MAY INCLUDE COSTS ALLOCATED TO OThER METRO PROJECTS. NOTE: DATA CUT-OFF DATE MAY VARY FROM OThER 
PotentIal change cost. DO NOT Include cI.Im* whIch have not been allowed meift cc change. or other trend ftein. REPORTS SHOWING APPROVED CHANGE VALUES 

nv 2.3 091151941.. KATHY 6LEVINS 
06130195 08:44:13 

S S fl -t asca . a a s - a a S 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

CONSJITANT cONTRACT CF4*NGE SLa4ktRY 
GREEN LINE CONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST VOLUME 

160 

140 

1z, 

40 

119(84%) 

0 
JtL94 MJGQ4 SEP94 OCT94 NO/94 06CM JAN95 FEB96 MM9S *ngs IMYOS £2495 

Rwjce ow aa cs,i nr 

AGE OF UNRESOLVED COHSULflNT CHANGES 

TIME 0-30 DAYS 3040 DAYS 61-00 DAYS OVER 90 TOTAL ACTIVE 

VOLUME 1 1 1 19 

PCENT 5% 5% 5% 85% 100% 

coNsTmT CONTT OWCE MJaRY 
GREEN LINE CONSULTANT CHANGE REQUEST VALUES 

I I 

T0Th. ESTWIW VAUE 

TOT4PJQIIG (C 
15. (AV*ITIG REese APPW4) 

IUV& APPED om 
cwac a 

ta. I sa22sa 

0 

O(A -811< R APPRpVED 0N107120194 

I 

MGI APPR''O CCR 4ATUS -57$ 
(5 

JLL94 niCk SEP94 OCT94 NO/94 06CM JAn95 ae MMZ A95 Mfl95 JUN95 
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METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

CONSTRUCTiON/PROCUREMENT CONTRACT CHANGES 
Change Notice resolution 

AGE OF UNRESOLVED CHANGES 
TIME 0-30 days 31-60 days 61-90 days 90+ days 

VOLUME 46 10 13 50 119 

PERCENT 39% 8% 11% 42 100% 

I 

I 

CON5TRUC11ON/PROCUREMENT CONTRACT CHANGES 
Change Dollars as a Pementage of Otiginai Contract Awaid 

AC1UAL% INCREASE DUE 10 BCE- 10TALNTRCTAWMD X5,Oa4,5 
CUTED CHANGE ORDERS 

EXECUTED CHANGE ORDERS 4O9&) 

- - ES11MATED % INCREASE INCLUDING 
1OTAI. APPROVED VALUE 345257,512 

PENDING CHANGE NOTICES PENDING CHANGES 3,387,912 

BASED ON LOGGED CHANGES ONLY. DOES NOT 
INCWDE CLAIMS WHICH HAVE NOTE 
ALLOWED MERITAS CHANGES OR . 
OTHER RISK FACTORS I" 
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METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

Rfl - Metro Green Line 

CONSTRUCTION/PROCUREMENT CONTRACT CHANGES 

CHANGE COST LEVEL BREAKDOWN 

EXECUTED CHANGES AS OP 06/30/95 

I' 

COST RANGE % Total % Total 
(ABSOLUTE VALUE) # CNS Volume Change Cost Change Cost 

> 1 MIWON 11 0.93% $17,677,708.46 43.95% 

31 2.63% >200 - 1 MIWON $4,910,947.78 12.21% 

I>ioo-zoo 57 4.83% $6,385,116.81 15.87% 

>50-100K 78 6.61% *4,755,931.60 11.82% 

>25-50K 103 8.73% 82,552,773.36 6.35% 

10-25K 186 15.76% $2,539,751.30 6.31% 

- 0-10K 714 60.51% $1,400,720.68 3.48% 

PROJECT TOTALS: 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

PAGE 1 

COST LEVEL BREAKDOWN DETAIL 
Iiv., LI O7O7/O3d 

1180 100.00% *40,222,949.99 100.00% 
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METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

R23 - Metro Green Line 

CONSTRUCTiON/PROCUREMENT cONTRACT CHANGES 
LIST ALL OIANGES TO CONTRACTS CHANGE NOTICE BASIS BREAKDOWN 

R23C0090 - R23P2020 EXECUTED CHANGES AS OF 06/30/95 

%TotS %Totei 
S CN'S Volume Change Cost Change Cost 

WORK SCOPE 

110 EXTRAWORK 140 11.86% *2.457.557.56 6.11% 
115 ADDm0NAL/NEwwORK 13 1.10% 9347.aeale 0.87% 
120 DEI.ETION OF WORK 49 4.15% (*2.731$?flS% -6.79% 
130 1 0.08% so.00 0.00% 

203 17.20% 874,253.47 0.18% 
SCHEDULE CHANGES 

210 DELAY OF WORK (COMPENSABLE) 34 2.88% *9,564,691.28 23.78% 
220 ACCELERATiON OF WORK 18 1.53% si.is,sos.00 3.27% 
230 MILESTONE REVISIONS NON-COMPENSABLE) 45 3.81% sie,aoo.00 0.04% 

97 8.22% $10,896,399.26 27.09% 
DIFFERING CONDITIONS 

310 DIFFERING SITE coNDmoNs 235 19.92% *10.063.521.95 25.02% 
320 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1 0.08% (*2.313.704.841 -5.75% 
330 SAFETY CONDONS 4 0.34% s31z.astoo 0.78% 

240 20.34% $8,062,806.31 20.05% 
TERMS AND CONDONS 
410 TERMS AND CONOmONS (OWNER ORIGINATED) 48 4.07% *l.272.6u.61 3.16% 
430 EDITORIAL CLARIFICATIONS/DOCUMENT MAINTENANCE 62 5.25% o.00 0.00% 

110 9.32% $1,272,894.67 3.18% 
DESIGN CHANGES 

510 DESIGN CHANGES/ENHANCEMENTS (OWNER ORIGINATED 142 12.03% 
515 DESIGN CHANGES/ENHANCEMENTS (EMC ORIGINATED) 18 1.53% 
520 DESIGN CHANGES/ENHANCEMENTS (MA OPERATIONS 0 3 0.25% 
530 . CORRECTIONS TO PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 220 18.84% 
540 VALUE ENGINEERING CHANGES (CONTRACTOR ORIGINA 11 0.93% 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

610 DISRUPTION/INEFFICIENCY (Cl.AIMS ONLY) 
620 COMPREHENSIVE CLAIMS 

OUTSIDE AGENCY REQUESTS 

720 DESIGN CHANGES (OUTSIDE AGENCY ORIGINATED) 
730 TERMS AND CONOmONS (OUTSIDE AGENCY ORIGINAT 

CONTRACT OPTIONS 

800 CONTRACT OPTIONS 

0Th ER 

900 OThER 

394 33.39% 

2 0.17% 
13 1.10% 

15 1.27% 

52 4.41% 
9 0.76% 

61 5.17% 

10 0.85% 

10 0.85% 

50 4.24% 

50 4.24% 

*5,373,303.22 
*653.666.39 

*0.00 
*2.6.427.t3 
(*843.084.76) 

$7,720,311.98 

*2.375.00 
*672.374.00 

$574,749.00 

*3,fl2.580.13 
*44.119.62 

$3,316,699.75 

*6.938.932.00 

$6,938,932.00 

*1.386.102.65 

$1,366,103.55 

13.36% 
1.45% 
0.00% 
6.48% 

-2.10% 

19.19% U 

0.01% 
1.42% 

1.43% 

8.14% 1 0.11 % 

I 
17.25% 

17.25% 

1 
3.40% - 

3.40% 1 
PROJECT TOTALS: 1180 100.00% $40,222,949.99 100.00% 

1 
/ndudo all ,eco,ds ,.tn IOIGNOTCE- ,STAT CODE is not equal to 0) and w*n (0 GORD->DCECThWTE ía not aqua! to "JJ -, and Sin (WORXPKG- 
>A WARO_AMT is not aqua! to 01 - - 

Rfl- BASIS au.,ap.ny ncrvn, KAThY SLEVWIS 
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METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

I' 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

'1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

400 -1 

300 

0 

ni a 
YatY RAM 

YBSY wwL - - ajtur cia 

cajilsAiM 
RAM 

PROJECT COMMITMENTS 

ORIGINAL Pl.AIt $737,100,000 
CURRENT PLAN: $674,000,000 

ACTUAI. %78,949,000 
ORIGINAL PUN ThRU FY-%: 738,000,000 
CURRENT PUN ThRU FV.9& 717,802,000 _ .. e e -: S - 

1988 1989 1 1991 1998 1994 1995 1996 

tRAl 
ORIGINAL P1AN:$12.100,000 

ICIDtY cia 
CURRSIT PUN: $28,000,030 a aawnvtc a ,w,000 a - ar ciii 

at 
RAM 

a 1 

MM MAY 

CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 

Page 13 

000 

300 

100 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 

3 

a a 

50 

3 
S 
a 

I. 

A ORIGINAL 
YEARLY 
PLaN 

YEARLY 
ACTUAL - MAT1VE 
ACTUAL. - - CURRSC ma 
ORIGINAL 
CUMLLATIVE 

PROJECT CASH FLOW 

1000 

ORIGINAL PLAN: $681,200,000 
CURRENT PLAN: $646,800,000 

ACTUAL; $611,092,000 

ORIGINAL PLAN ThRU FY' -06: $724,400,000 
CURRE1T PLAN ThRU FY -96: $717, 802,000 

. e - S 

1968 1969 1900 1991 19 1993 1994 1995 1996 

raRAN 

I - 
- - PUfl 

AThE RAM 

ORIGINAL PLAN: $112,500,000 
CURRENT PLAN: 5107300,000 
ACWAL S 71,601,000 

350j 
0 

a 3! 
2501 

5151 
151 

f__a _ a a as 100 

JUL-94 AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN -95 FB MM APR MAY JUN 

CURRENT FiSCAL YEAR 

ACTUAL. EXPENDITURES ARE THROUGH PREVIOUS NTH 840. 

Page 14 



a a a a a e S a a a a --5- a - S S - 

PROGRESS SUMMARY 

I CONSTRUCTION 

100- 
AC1UAI. I 

I 

I - - DESIGN I 

- 9 - - - - - - - - - - - 
ACIuPL 

DESIGN (1%) ACThAL'I 
I 

80- * 
I 

CONSTRUCTION (98%) AC1UAL 

1, 

I 
60- 

8 

I 
C) * 

40- I 

20- £ 
IR.O.D. 

I 

APPVD. 

ii . . . II I I Ii I Iii iii I II III II I I I I I II I I II II I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I II I I I I I I I I 

4 

MONTHYEAR 

ExauDEs NORTH COAST EXTENSION 



1994 I 1995 
JANlFEBINA5lIAPRINAYIflhIJLIAIsISEPIOCTINOylOECIJANIFE8IMARIAPqjNAYln1 JLIAUGISEPIOCTINOVIOC 

I 

I 
I I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

4 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I I 
I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I I 
I I I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 144-12 - ELEVATmS/ESCAL*TOPS 
I 

I 
I 

______ 
I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I I 
I 

I II I 

I 

I 

4 

I 
I I 

I _______ 

I 

I 

IHifOflAllal 1ESTS 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I I 

I I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I I 

I I 
I I I I I I 

I I I I I I 

I 
I I I I 

I I I I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I I 

I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I I 

I I I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I I 

I I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I I I 

I I I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I I 

I I kL-tIJw*ToTIDNs 
I 

I I I I I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 
I 

I * 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 

I I 

I 

I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I I 

I 

I I 

I 

0 I I I I 

I I REVEM OPERATIONS 
I 

I 

I I 
I 

I 
I I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 

I 

I 
I I I I I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I I 

I I 
I 
I 

_______________________________________________ 

I 

I 

I I I 

I 

Plot Date 
Date Dfle 

20.1195 
tatgs 

I SIJSII1 Iflfl1 QIIIS 
I 
'- I ' IC 'j 

MTA CONSTRUCTION DIVISION 
00R1(N-KFITZ8ERG C ASSOCIATES BC -12 

I Data I Revision I cilened' Aoorovep Project Start 
Project Finish 

2JAN89 
2.1199 

__________________ Sw 
I cs/p NIIntcn.MIn IttIsIty 

I 

METRO GREEN LINE LIGHT RAIL PROJECT 
I I t I CRITICAL PATH SUMMARY 

id Pfl.avera Syster Inc. 
I I 

a S a' -' S S S S S S S S S a a -a S 



METRO GREEN LINE JUNE 1995 
I METRO GREEN UNE Pceperedb 

$ 

SAFEVi SUMMARY MASS ¶RAN&TGROUP 

10 

I 
jwc 

13 NATTONAL AVERAGE 

- 
I 

z 
Ui4 

I- 

0- 0 Z 
U) 2 0 -a a 

..... p 

- CO DI I I 
I I I I I p 

I 8/94 7/94 6194 6/94 10/94 11/94 12194 1/95 2/85 2/95 4/95 5/95 

AVERAGE -1481 

12o 

pp -S 
- 

-- 
57.5 z sty 51. 

40- 

I 

0- I I I I I I I I I 

I 8/94 7/94 6/94 6/94 1O94 11/94 12/94 1/95 2/95 3995 4/95 5995 

40 

35 
-j 

C 
25 

0w IC ........................ 

......:1-.111.I":'-. 
8/94 7/94 8(94 6/94 10/84 11194 12/94 1/95 2/95 3/95 4/95 5195 

I 
MONTHLY INCIDENT RATE MONTHLV OSHA RECORDABLE INCIDENTS 

PROJECT TO DATE INCIDENT RATE - - NATIONAL AVERPGE - 12.2 

Li 



I cr : 

S fl.;:, wfl?5T,!fl7rC. 

CONTRACT 

CONTRACT CLOSE OUT STATUS 
METRO GREEN LINE 

PROG. I FINAL I ACCEPT. I FINAL 
COMMENTS 

S S S S S S S - S S - S S S - - S S 



I 

'TI 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 1 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 1 

The current forecast remains at $1,450 million. The final Grant Closeout 

documentation was submitted to the Federal Transit Administration on 

January 30. 1995. 

The following activities are still remaining: 

Continue support and test of Breda vehicles. 

Negotiate closeout of professional services contracts. 

Continue closeout of third party work orders. 

Contract Closeout Status 

CONTRACT 

NUMBER DESCRIPI1ON 

PROJECTED 
SEC I.FT 

DAlE 

A610/115 Track Installation Sep95 

Closeouts In Process I 

Closeouts RemaIning 1 

Contract Closeout Analysis 

Final closeout of Contract A61 0/115 
ispending claims litigation. 
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[] 
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B281 - Main station 
excavation suspension was 
lifted. Remobilization is in 
progress. Contract is 27% 

Major Accomplishments 

B271 - Excavation 
suspension was lifted. 
Remobilization for station 
excavation is in progress. 
Contract is 10% comolek 

Hollywood! Hollywood! 
Vine Western Vermont! 

Sunset 

Vermont! 
Santa Monica 

B221 - Final stages 
of electrical! 
mechanical 
installation & testing. 

UZJ1 - Contract 
substantially 
complete, punchlist 
work continues. 

B251 - Commenced 
Hollywood tunnels 
concrete placement. 
Reopened Bamsdall 
shaft after sinkhole 

B261 - Continued 
main station 
excavation; contract 
is 30% complete. 

B252 - Commenced 
main station invert 
concrete placement. 
Contract is 26% 
complete. 

B241 - Contract is 
34% complete. 
Commenced invert mud 
slab placement. Vermont! 

Beverly 

B2151B216 - 
Continued fine 

gradinq 
for courtyard 

area. tation finish 
work continues. 

Wilshire! Wilshire! Wilshire! 
Western Normandie Vermont 

SYSTEMWIDE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Wilshire! 
Alvarado 

Completed pulling, testing, and termination of fiber/optic cable in both 
Wilshire tunnels (B620). DWP completed work at Wilshire/Normandie, 
which allows permanent power activation by the B631 contractor. Public 
address equipment delivered (B642). Installation of closed circuit 
television is complete (B648A). 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 2 JUNE 1995 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Budget/Forecast Variance 
JUNE 

CURRENT CURRENT CHANGE IN 
COST ELEMENT BUDGET FORECAST VARIANCE FORECAST 

CONSTRUCTION $963.2 $961.7 $(1.5) $1.0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 347.3 349.5 (2.2) 0.0 

REAL ESTATE 87.3 89.0 1.7 0.0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 31.1 34.6 3.5 0.0 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 4.4 2.3 (2.1) 0.0 

CONTINGENCY 13.3 9.6 (3.1) (1.0) 

PROJECT REVENUE (0.2) (0.3) (0.1) 0.0 

TOTAL PROJECT $1,446.4 $1,446.4 $0.0 $0.0 

NEW REQUIREMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION $49.0 $50.3 $1.3 $0.0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 18.9 19.1 0.2 0.0 

REAL ESTATE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0,0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CONTINGENCY 3.3 2.0 (1.3) 0.0 

TOTAL NEW REQUIREMENTS $71.2 $71.4 $0.2 $0.0 

GRAND TOTAL $1,517.6 $1,517.8 $0.2 $0.0 

Budget/Forecast Varianóe Analysis 

This month Project Budget Change Request (PBCR) #14 was implemented. The budget value 
for individual contracts was adjusted to reflect the AFE value. 

The forecast increase of $1.0 million in construction for June is attributed to contracts B215 
and B646. This increase was caused by: 

1. ---B215--added $878.9 thousand, consisting of revisions to fire smoke dampers, overage 
of exterior wall concrete unit line item, potential claims, a Design Change Notice, and 
Work Authorized Change Notices. 

2. 8646 --added $163.3 thousand is based on fair cost estimates, pre -negotiated position 
for Programmable Logic Circuit (PLC) capability, and revisions to sprinkler systems. 

Note: The Real Estate acquired to support the Transit Enhancement covered under new 
requirements Budget and Forecast remains at $39.OM. 

J:PMSR-SG2\9GDT2O0.DOC 
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I. 

I______ 
I 

Original Budget 

Current Budget 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Forecast 

Commitments 

Expenditures 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Budget Status 

o 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 
Dollars in Millions 

Remaining Contingency 
as % of Remaining Forecast 
(Remain. Fcst. = Fcst. - Expend.) 

OCt o ja 

6% 

2% 

0% 

Remaining Remaining 
Contingency Forecast 
$16.6 mu. $11.6 mu. 

2.1% 

Project is 54% complete. 

JASONDJ FMAMJ 

J:\PMSR-SG2'.ANLS400.DOc 

Budget Status Analysis 

The earlier budget growth from original 
budget was due to the addition of Transit 
Enhancement, ADA, and earthquake repair 
programs. The Transit Enhancement and 
ADA programs total $71.2 million, which is 
included in the current budget as new 
requirements, and $71.4 million in the 
forecast. The budget was realigned to bring 
it more in line with the present forecast. 

Remaining Contingency Analysis 

The remaining contingency percentage from 
January to April 1995 has remained 
constant, averaging 2.5%, with a decrease 
in May 1995 to 2.2% and in June 1995 to 
2.1%. This is primarily due to offset cost 
associated with forecast increase to 
construction contract B21 5, added cost 
consisting of revisions to fire smoke 
dampers, overage of exterior wall concrete 
unit line items, potential claims, design 
Change Notice, and Work Authorized 
Change Notice. Also, construction contract 
B646 increased forecast based on fair cost 
estimates, prenegotiated position for PLC 
capability expansion, and revisions to 
sprinkler systems. Analysis is underway to 
determine if this contingency is adequate to 
complete the balance of work. 

'Ii 
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Millions 

2,000 

1,500 

irno 

500 

n 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Project Commitments 

ORIGINAL PLAN: 11.446,432,000 -. -. 
CURRENT PLAN: $1,517,854,000 
AC11JAL: $1,366,080,000 
NEW REQUIREMENTS: $71,422,000 - - 

JOJAJO JAJO JAJOJAJOJA 
94 95 98 97 98 99 

Fiscal Year Commitments 
Millions 

1St 

bC 

5' 

FISCAL YEAR BUDGEF: $282,200,000 
PLANNED COMMITMENTS: 
ACTUAL COMMITMENTS: 

J A So ND J FM AM J 

94 95 

Project Commitments Analysis 

Project accumulated planned 
commitments are $1,423.6 million; actual 
commitments are $1,366.1 million or 
90.0% of the total forecast. The total 
increase for June commitments are $2.8 
million. This primarily consists of the 
construction contracts 8215, 
WilshireNermont Station Stage Il, and 
8646, Fire and Emergency Management, 
approved changes. Also professional 
services contracts E0060 and FMO14 
increased to bring commitments into 
balance with expenditures. The project is 

behind the planned schedule. 

Fiscal Year Commitment Analysis 

Accumulated planned commitments are 
$1 11.4 million; actual commitments are 
$53.9 million. The variance is due to 
cost forecast redistribution because of 
schedule delays. The commitment plan 
will be reevaluated next month for Fiscal 
Year '96. 

Final Change Orders along the Wilshire 
Corridor and final execution of Change 
Orders for the B251 contract leads to 
under commitment. 
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I. 
FINANCIAL STATUS 
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I 
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Project Cashtlow 
Millions 

ORIGINAL PLAN: 31,448,432,000 -. -. 
CURRENT PLAN: $1,517,854,000 

-ACTUAL: $952,549,000 
NEW REQUIREMENTS: $71,422,000 - - 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

0 
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Fiscal Year Project Cashflow 
Millions 

303 
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Ix 

50 

0 

FISCAL YEAR BUDGET: $282,200,000 
PLANNED EXPENDITURES: 
ACTUAL EXPENDITURES: 

JASON 0 J F MA N 
94 95 

Project Cashflow Analysis 
Project cumulative planned expenditures 
are $976.5 million; actual expenditures 
are $952.5 million or 97% of the total to 
date forecast. The total increase for June 
expenditures is $16.3 million. This 
primarily consists of expenditures for 
construction and professional services 
contracts. The project will be within 90 to 
95% of the 1995 fiscal year budget by the 
end of the fiscal year, partly due to a stow 
down of construction caused by rain 
toward the end of the calendar year. 

Cashflow reporting lags behind one month 
due to billing cycle. 

Fiscal Year Cashflow Analysis 
Planned cumulative expenditures for the 
fiscal year are $266.5 million; actual 
expenditures are $242.5 million'. The 
underrun is associated with delays in 
tunneling, delays with continuing 
excavation along the Hollywood Corridor, 
and final closeout of station contracts 
along the Wilshire Corridor. 

'This section includes new requirements. 

Cashflow reporting lags behind one month 
due to billing cycle. 

I 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 

Contract Changes 
Construction/Procurement Contracts 

as % of Original Contract Award 

14 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

14 

12 

10 

8 

6 

4 

2 I----------------------------------12 
C 

0 i ¶ t 
JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR PR MAY JUN 

Approved Pending Trends / 
AFE 

Changes Changes Contingency - 

Construction Procurement contracts 

Contract Cost and Forecast 
Comparison to Budget 

Dollars in 

Millions Current Previous variance 

Qriginal $776.4 $776.4 $0 0 
Contract 
Award 

Approved $42.7 $42.2 $0.5 
Change 
Value 

Current $819.1 $818.6 $05 
Value 

Pending $4.3 $4.8 <$05> 
IoggGtI 
Changes 

Trends and $67.7 $66.8 $0.9 
Contingency 

Total $891.1 $890.2 $09 
Forecast 

Consir. $875.8 $847.8 $280 
Budget 

Includes by executed Change Orders end Approved Not -to -Exceed Costs; 
forecast and budget for awarded contracts only. 

Contract Changes Analysis. 

The pending changes and AFE 
percentages remained the same in 
June. The approved changes had a 
slight increase in June of 0.1%, and 
trends/contingency had a slight 
increase of 0.2%. The 1.1% May 
increase to the APE is due to 
construction Contract B221, 
Wilshire/Normandie Station and 
Line. There was a Board -approved 
APE increase of $8 million. 

Contract Forecast Analysis 

The increase of $0.5 million in June in the 
approved contract and current value is due 
to Contract 8215, WilshireNermont 
Station Stage II, largely due to an increase 
of $375.3K, which consisted of several 
executed Change Notices and Work 
Authorization Change Notices. Also 
contributing to the increase is Contract 
8646, Fire and Emergency Management, 
largely due to an increase of $174.9K, due 

to an executed Change Notice. The 
Trends/Contingency and Total Forecast 
increase of $0.9 million in June is 

attributed to Contracts B21 5 and B646 
(refer to Budget/Forecast Variance for 
details). The construction budget increase 
of 28.0 million in June is attributed to 
Project Budget Change Request (PBCR) 
#14. The budget values for individual 

contracts was adjusted to reflect the AFE 
value. 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 

Construction/Procurement Contracts 
Changes by Basis and Cost Level 

Executed Changes OnLy 
BASIS VOLUME DOLLARS 

WorkScope - _______ F 
I 

Schedule 
Ditt.Condttions - OOOOOOIO 
Contractierms 

- I 

0 e S ig n - ccccwcgccwNcccccg1 
Mgrnt/CIaims - I I 

Outside Agency 
- Exercised Options - I P I Other- 

I I 

40% 20% 0% 20% 406 
COST LEVEL 

'$1 Million - 

'$200k-$1 Million 
- 

Ig888888228 
'$100k -$200k 

- I 
>$50k-S100k 

>25k-S50k 
- 

'1Ok-S25k 
- ____ 

$0-lOk 

60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 

Change Basis Analysis 

Design changes represent approximately 44% of the basis for change and 45% of the total 
change cost. Changes in work scope and differing site conditions combined represent 
approximately 33% of the basis for changes and 34% of the totaf change cost. 

Change Cost Level Analysis 

49% of the total change cost fails within the MTA Board authority, which equals 2% of 
the change volume 

29% of the total change cost falls within the MTA CCB authority, which equates to 
10% of the change volume 

10% of the total change cost falls Within the CM authority, which equates to 9% of the 
change Volume 

12% of the total change cost falls within the RE authority, which equates to 79% of 
change volume 

I 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 

Professional Sen4cn Conflcb 
Change Cost by Consultant 

Dotis Ii Tho'as,.S 

2&o 

Thousands EMC CM IOThER 

Vitnended 20,160 7,427 2,510 
in Process 6,990 7,966 821 

NAT Only (Non-CCR) (1,367) 0 0 

llotai 
P 

25,783 15,393 3,331 

Professional Service Contracts 

Changes by Basis and Cost Level 

BASIS °%ou.ARs 

Other Agencies _____I 
Sdiedule Ii 

Contract Changes 
Claims Support 
Special Studies I 

AMT Only (Non-CCR) 
I- 

LI I 

50% 25% 0% 25% 50% 
COST LEVEL 

'$1 Million I 
'$200k - $1 Million 

I 

>$SOk-$2001c 

>25k-$SOk 

>15k -$25k I 
$0-15k 

50% 25% 0% 25% 50% 

J:PMSR.SG21PRFC22oO.D0C 

Professional Services Change Analysis 

No significant variances occurred this 
period. 

DATA SOURCE: 

CcS: CCR REPORTS 

Change Basis Analysis 
Approximately 43% of Red Line Segment -2 
Consultant Change Requests (ccRs) total basis value 
is due to changes during the design phase of 
nonawarded construction contracts. 30% of the total 
basis volume is due to administrative issues, such as 

equipment requirements and staffing. 
Starting in June 1995, the MTA is tracking non-CCR 
amendments to professional services contracts. 
Record CCRs have been logged into the CCS, 
documenting any non-CCR, MTA Board approved 
amendments. As shown on the Basis Analysis chart, 
the MTA Board approved Amendment 3 to CWO 
#003, which directed a 5% decrease on December 
27, 1994. 

Change Cost Level Analysis 
80% of the total change cost falls within the MTA 
Board authority level, which equates to approximately 
26% of the change volume. 

24% of the change volume falls within the Project 
Managers approval authority, which equates to only 
20% of the total change value. 
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SCHEDULE STATUS 

Schedule Status 
Design Progress 

Actual 98.9% 
Plan 99.0% 
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Schedule Status 
Construction Progress 

Plan 61% 2% 
Adual 56% 4% 

Actual 

J A SON U J F MA M J 

94 95 

Revenue Operations Date 

Current Forecast 

Wilshire Corridor July 1996 April 1996 

Vermont/Hollywood Sep 1998 March 1999 
Corridor 

J:PMSR-SG2\DSPG2600.DOC 

Design Schedule 
Progress Analysis 

The EMC design progress at the end of 
June is 98.9% complete, with two active 
contracts remaining in design. Preliminary 
engineering is underway on Contract 
86488, Communications Installation-- 
Vermont/Hollywood corridor, with expected 
completion in March 1996. Contract 8263, 
the second entrance at Kaiser Hospital has 
been temporarily suspended due to funding 
restrictions with the design work nearing 
completion. The remaining work is currently 
rescheduled to start September 1 and 
complete by the end of December 1995. 

Construction Schedule 
Progress Analysis 

The overall construction progress is 5% behind the 
original baseline schedule due to tunnel delays under 
Hollywood Boulevard. In addition, all 
Vermont/Hollywood station contracts are behind 
schedule due to unforeseen conditions (conflict of 
utilities with station piles, decking; contaminated soil, 
rain delays, stop work notices, LADOT added 
restrictions), design changes, and slower production 
rates for station excavation and support of utilities 
than planned. For detailed contract by contract 
variance, refer to Section IV construction 
procurement pages. 

Wilshire Corridor is 2.5 months ahead of schedule 
due to better than planned facility and system 
progress. However, this month 10 days were lost 
from last month (compared to the early forecast date) 
due to late electrical communications design changes. 

Vermont/Hollywood Corridor is behind schedule by 5 

months due to Contract B251 tunneling delays and 
subsequent station delays and systems work. Please 

refer to Areas of Concern for further details. 

Ii 
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SCHEDULE STATUS 

Current Critical Path 

.'fl" '' The critical path 
currently is 78 days 
ahead of schedule 
(positive float). 

B648A, Communication Installation, Change 
Notice 20 (DCN 18) installing and testing through 
08/30/95. 

8646, Fire & Emergency Management, interface 
testing, system integration testing and pre - 
revenue operations. 

Current Critical Path Analysis 

Wilshire Corridor forecasted ROD was changed 
from 04119/96 to 04/29/96, due to Design 
Change (DCN 1 8) to the MCC and ClCs' at 
Wilshire/Western Station. 

Vermont/Hollywood The critical path Vennont/Hollywood Corridor overall forecast ROD 

Corridor currently is 147 days delay is due to late Notice to Proceed of station 

behind of schedule 
I 

contracts, delay in tunnel mining, and tunnel 

(negative float). 
i 

concrete work. 

8271 Hollywood/Western Station is on the critical 
path through FY 1996. 

Forecasted ROD was changed from 03/02/99 to 
02/22/99 due to early release of 8271 excavation 
suspension. 

Other critical path contracts are Contract 8610, 
Trackwork Installation, concrete plinth, rail 
installation and testing; Contract 8620, Automatic 
Train 

Control, wayside installation, operation tests, and 
dynamic testing. 

3 -Month Contract Schedule 3 -Month Contract Schedule Analysis 

Contract Description Advertise Date 

None N/A There are 2 remaining contracts for Vermont/ 
Hollywood Corridor: 8263, Second Entrance 
Vermont/Sunset Station, and 66488, Communica- 
tion Installation for Vermont/Hollywood Corridor. 
These contracts will be advertised in 1996. 

ES-lO 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 2 JUNE 1995 

SCHEDULE STATUS 

Real Estate Status 

Number of 
Number parcels 

of parcels available 

This - 89 89 
month 

Last 89 89 
month 

Contract Closeout Status 

Contract 
Number Description 

Projected 
Closeout 

Date 

B201 Pocket Track & Tunnel Jul. 1995 

B231 Wilshire/Western Stat. Aug. 1995 

B21 1 WilshireNermont Stat. Sept. 1995 

8221 Wilshire/Normandie Stat. Nov. 1995 

8752-- Metcalf & Eddy TBD 

B754 Dames & Moore TBD 

B756 Barsotti TBD 

Closeouts completed 4 

Closeouts in process 7 

Closeouts remaining 31 

J:\PMSR-5G2\REAL3500.DOC 
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Real Estate Analysis 

The number of parcels acquired is 89. 

The number of parcels to be acquired is 0. 

Contract Closeout Analysis 

The closeout of Contracts B201, 8211 and 6231 

is delayed by change orders and claims. 

The closeout of Contracts 6752. 6754, and 

6756 is pending final audits. 

Closed out contracts are demolition contracts 

6213, 6219, 6268, and 8288. 



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 2 JUNE 1995 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

NEW 

Item 

Late Design Changes, DCI'1 18.0 end 18.1. Facility MCC/CIC. 

Concern/Impact 

Changes to the completed facilities require re -work, and impacts the Wilshire Corridor critical path. 

Status/Action 

Determine if the changes are required for ROD and which contractor should perform the work. 

All changes are going through a detail cost and schedule impact analysis and are being 
coordinated by Parsons -Dillingham. DCN 18.0 has a 10 day impact on the Wilshire critical path. 

Item 

Collapsed Hollywood Tunnel 

Concern/Impact 

Contract B251 critical path was impacted by the collapse of the HAL tunnel and flooded Barnsdall 
shaft. 

Status/Action 

Assess scope of damage and develop scope of work, detail repair plan, cost and schedule impact. 
Implement the repairs and recovery plan. 

Tunnel repair is estimated to take more than two months. The scope and method of the repairs 
being defined. To avoid impact to the project critical path, both 8271 and 8281 excavation 
suspensions have been lifted. The alternative sequence of construction allows tunnel concrete 
work from both 8281 and B271 access points. 

ONGOING 

Item 

Contract B221, WulshirelNormandie Station & Contract B21 5. Wilshire/Vermont Station, 
Permanent Power Availability 

Concern/Impact 

The potential for the earliest completion of the Wilshire Corridor depends upon beginning systems 
integration testing at the earliest window of availability. Many of the tests require the use of 
permanent power. Any new electrical changes to Wilshire Corridor Stations could impact the 
permanent power availability. 
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AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 

Status/Action 

Strong communication with DWP needs to be made to stress the importance of its contribution to 
the overall Wilshire completion. 

Contract 8221: DWP completed their installation of permanent power early June 1995 and 8631 
contractor has completed permanent power. 

Contract B215: DWP has accepted and is working in the room with condition that the door 
hardware must be installed before energization. DWP is scheduled to complete work to facilitate 
permanent power by mid -July 1995. The 8631 contractor is scheduled to have permanent power 
activation by late -July 1995. 

Item 

Vennont/Hollywood Corridor Cost Containment 

Concern/Impact 

Wilshire Corridor station contracts experienced an average rate of cost growth in excess of ten 
percent. Continued escalation at the present rate would jeopardize remaining contingency. 

Status/Action 

Develop a cost containment plan for Vermont/Hollywood station contracts to maintain the budget 
and the ten percent cost growth limit. 

Parsons -Dillingham developed and submitted to MTA a list of proposed cost reduction items. 
MIA has established a panel to review .recommendationsand select candidate items to pursue 
with management. Parsons -Dillingham is compiling the cost recoverable items and MTA is 

preparing procedure for charge backs. 

Item 

Forecasted Delay to Revenue Operation Date (ROD) - Vermont/Hollywood Corridor 

Concern/Impact 

The Vermont/Hollywood Corridor Revenue Operation Date (ROD) forecast continues to be later 
than the planned date of September 28, 1998. This is primarily due to Hollywood tunnel 
excavation delays. The critical path has been through the Hollywood Boulevard implementation 
activities, HAR and HAL tunneling, tunnel concrete placement between Vine and Western, and 

Contract B271, Hollywood/Western Station, lower station excavation access. 

I 
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AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 

Status/Action 

Perform detailed program review based on current production rates to forecast minimum ROD 
slippage. 

DWP sinkhole/Contract B251 caused the shutdown of the critical tunnel work. The method and 
sequence of tunnel construction has been changed to mitigate any future schedule slippage to the 
follow-on critical path B271 contract. Both B271 and B281 excavation suspensions have been 
lifted. The alternative sequence of construction allows tunnel concrete work from both B281 and 
B271 access points. Schedule for the work west of HollywoodNine Station remains unchanged 
(removal of the trailing gear, rail, utilities, and clean-up from La Brea shaft after access is provided 
by C0301 contractor). 

RESOLVED 

Item 

Contract B646, Fire and Emergency Management 

Concern/Impact 

Delivery of equipment delayed by four months, impacting B648A contractors installation schedule, 
and start of System Integrated Testing. 

Status/Action 

The Contractor is implementing the approved recovery plan. 

AREAS OF. OPPORTUNITY 

ONGOING 

Item 

Wilshire Corridor ROD 

Opportunity 

Achieve earliest possible ROD without incurring additional cost. 

Status/Action 

Continue to manage current master schedule. Current master schedule forecasts that Wilshire 
Corridor pre -revenue operations could commence in March 1996, with ROD as early as April 
1996. 
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AREAS OF OPPORTUNITY (CON'T) 

Item 

Systemwide Installation and Testing 

Oppoflunity 

Ability for systems integration testing to begin as early as possible. 

Status/Action 

Ensure MTA Operations staff is available to support early August 1995 systems integration 
testing. 

Required MTA operations staff is planned to be available for all tests. Back-up plan is to use 
available contractor support to maintain test schedule. B290, B620, and B631 contractors 
installation to be ready to support initial systems testing July 1995. First integrated test - car 
mover clearance test scheduled for mid -July 1995. 

J:PMSR-SG2\AREA39OO.DOC 
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METRO RED UNE SEGMENT II 
SAFETY SUMMARY 
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SAFETY SUMMARY STATUS 

SAFETY SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

General 

MRL Segment 2 achieved reasonable to favorable statistics during the month of 
June. The OSHA 200 Case Rate for the segment (including P -D and MTA 
hours) was 12.2; this rate for the Contractors only was 16.2, approximately 
one third above the national average of 12.2. Contributors to the above 
average rate included Contract B251 with 5 Recordable Cases producing an 
Incident Rate of 17.5 and Contract B620 with 1 Recordable Case in only 4,338 
work hours for an incident rate 46.1. Lost Time Cases were significantly 
improved from May with the Contractors producing a rate of 2.7, close to one 
half the national average. Lost Time Case were reported by Contracts B251 
and B241 (one each). 

Monthly MRL Safety Meeting 

Due to organizational changes and scheduling conflicts, a projectwide safety 
meeting was not held in June. 

Safety Engineers Monthly Meeting 

The monthly safety engineers meeting began with comments presented by Lou 
Hubaud, MIA. Mr. Hubaud discussed a variety of issues, including the 
changing of the scope and purpose of the monthly projectwide meeting. Mr. 
Hubaud's comments were followed by a roundtable discussion of the issues at 
hand and methods for making the various project meetings more productive for 
all. Randy McBurnett then presented information on Diesel Health Hazards in 
Underground Construction. The meeting closed after some additional open 
forumcomments. The next meeting is scheduled for July 12, 1995. 

J :\PMSR-sG2\$AF41 OO.DOC 
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PROJECT STAFFING STATUS 

TOTAL STAFFING 
FTEs 

.. . ...S . 
250 I I P I - I 

J A S 0 N D J F M A M J 

PLAN ...................ACTUALS FCST 

Total staffing includes EMC, CM, and MTA staffing only. 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 

The total staffing actuals are greater than planned due to Parsons-Dillingham's 
increased support for inspection, geotechnical, and survey activities caused by ground 
settlemint on Hollywood Boulevard, which are partially offset by MTA actual staffing 
being lower than planned due to the imposed temporary hiring freeze. The Project 
Manager is conducting a review of manpower staffing requirements in order to 
implement a plan reduction. 
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C0351. 
Issued NW 

C0321 - 
Answered Bidders 
Inquiries 

Major Accomplishmentè 

North Hollywood 

h 
C0331 - 
Resumed Tunnel 
Excavation 

Universal City 

C0311 - 

Began Shaft 
Excavation 

C0301 - 
Soldier Piles 
Excavated, La 
Brea Shaft 

Hollywood! To 

Highland Hollywood! 
Vine 

SYSTEMWIDE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Tunnel excavation in Hoilywood was completed to the foot of the Hollywood 
Hills. 

Work began on the C0301 Contract, Hollywood/Highland Station and tunnels 
with issuance of Notice To Proceed. 

Excavation began at the C031 I crossover shaft and at the C0301 La Brea 
Shaft. Tunnel excavation resumed in the C0331 tunnel. 

JAPMSR-SG3StPPMA1E'NRT}4HtWMMClOO.P 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Budget/Forecast Variance 
JUNE 

CURRENT CURRENT CHANGE IN 
COST ELEMENT BUDGET FORECAST VARIANCE FORECAST 

CONSTRUCTION $766.9 $779.2 $12.3 8.9 

PROFESSiONAL SERVICES 279.1 282.9 3.8 3.3 

REAL ESTATE 85.6 86.4 0.8 0.0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 18.7 25.6 6.9 2.3 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CONTINGENCY 160.5 136.7 (23.8) (14.5) 

PROJECT REVENUE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

TOTAL PROJECT $1,310.8 $1,310.8 $0.0 $0.0 

NEW REQUIREMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION $1.9 . $11.7 $9.8 $0.0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.7 0.8 0.1 0.0 

REAL ESTATE 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CONTINGENCY 0.4 0.0 (0.4) 0.0 

TOTALNEWREOUIREMENTS $3.0 $12.6 $9.6 $0.0 

GRAND TOTAL $1,313.8 $1,323.4 $9.6 $0.0 

Forecast Variance Analysis 

The forecast variance is primarily due to Construction, Professional Services, and 
Utility/Force account contracts. The increase to Construction Contract C0331 ($9.0 
million) is due to a re-evaluation of contract contingency based on large delays to date 
and issuance of change for grouting several hundred feet of tunnel ahead of mining 
machines In Professional Services, increase ($8.4 million) is due to trend for Joint 
Procurement Cost Allocation (which is being transferred from Segment 2), and a 

concurrent decrease ($5.1 million) which reflects re-evaluation of remaining work for 
EMC on CWO #4. Utility/Force Accounts increased ($2.3 million) for additional work, 
pile installation, shoring costs, additional street lights pole, and cabling K -rail 
transportation, track removals, and additional traffic control. 

Incorrect incurred values throughout the report are being corrected. 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Budget Status 

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 

Dollars in MIlIiais 

Remaining Contingency 
as % of Remaining Forecast 
(Remain. Fcst. = Fcst. - Expend.) 
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jcontingency Forecast 
j$160.9 mit $136.8 mil. 
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Budget Status Analysis 

Increase to current budget in the 
amount of $3.0 million to New 
Requirements for the Non revenue 
Connector, the Art Program, and 
Northridge Earthquake impacts. There 
is no schedule impact. No budget 
increase for tunnel settlement. 

Forecast increase primarily due to re- 
evaluation of C0331 Contingency, Joint 
Procurement Cost Allocation (E0071) 
and additional work in the Utility/Force 
Account (F102}. 

Remaining Contingency Analysis 

The remaining contingency percentage 
from January 1995 to June 1995 has 
averaged 14.5%. Status has remained 
constant throughout Fiscal Year 1995. 
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Millions 

2000 

1500 

1000 

500 

FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Project Commitments 

ORIGINAL PLAN: $1,310,822,000 - - 
CURRENT PLAN: $1,323,370,000 
ACTUAL: $658,770,581 
NEW REQUIREMENTS: $12,548 - - 

ii 
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e 
- -ee 
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1993 1994 1995 1996 1991 1998 1999 2000 

Millions 

500 

Fiscal Year Commitments 

FY95 COMMITMENT PLAN: $466,000,000 
PLANNED COMMITMENTS: 
ACTUAL COMMITMENTS: 
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100 --; 
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Project Commitments Analysis 

Project planned cumulative commitments 
through June 1995 are $688.8 million; 
actual cumulative commitments are $658.8 
million or 50.1% of the total forecast. 
Activity predominantly from C0331 
grouting, conduit, power relocation and 
installation of grout drills covered by CN 
numbers 39.00, 44.00, 47.00, and 58.00, 
respectively and an increase due to Real 
Estate contracts. Commitments will be 
more in line with planned as contracts are 
awarded in 1996 and 1997. 

Fiscal Year Commitment Analysis 

Planned FY95 cumulative commitments are 
$466.0 million; actual FY95 cumulative 
commitments are $311.7 million.' Under - 
run in commitments is due to schedule 
delays and final change orders which have 
not been executed. 

'This Section includes new requirements. 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Project Cashflow 

ORIGINAL PLAN: $1310822000 
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Project Cashflow Analysis 
Project planned cumulative expenditures 
for the month are $242.8 million; actual 
cumulative expenditures are $206.6 
million or 15.6% of the total forecast. 
Expenditures are expected to peak 
Fiscal Years 1996 and 1997 because 
the major contracts are just now being 
awarded. 

Fiscal Year Cashf low Analysis 

Planned cumulative FY95 expenditures 
are $143.4 million; actual cumulative 
FY95 expenditures are $124.9 million.* 
The underrun during the past couple of 
months is primarily from Construction 
Contract C0331, which is experiencing 
delays in tunnel mining progress. 

This section includes new requirements. 

Cashf low reporting lags behind one month 
due to billing cycle. 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Construction/Procurement Contracts 

Contract Changes 
as % of Original Contract Award 
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Approved Pending Trends! AFE Changes Changes Contingency 
1E e- - 

Contract Changes Analysis 

The history for the Approved 
Changes, Pending Changes, Trends/ 
Contingency, and AFE is unavailable. 
The figures for June 1995 are as 
follows: 

Approved Changes ........0.5% 
Pending Changes ..........0.8% 
Trends/Cont...............18.8% 
AFE ...........................10.0% 

Construction Procurement Contracts 

Contract Cost and Forecast Contract Forecast Analysis 
Comparison to Budget 

current Previous Wriance 
Dollars in 
Millions Increase of $0.2 million in the Approved 

Original 
contract 
Award 

Contract and Current Value is primarily due 
to Contract C0331, CN #39.00, grouting 
initial 40 ft. Of left tunnel. 

$4338 $433.8 $0.0 

Approved 
Contract 

Increase in pending due to C0331, CN 
#62.00, Contingency re-evaluated because 

$2.1 $1.9 $0.2 

Value* of large delays and issuance of change to 

current $435.9 $435.7 $0.2 contractor for grouting. 
Wlue Increase in Trends and Contingency due to 

$3.6 $2.2 $1.4 Pending C0331, re-evaluation of Contingency to 
Logged--- cover extras such as grouting. schedule de - 
Changes lays, schedule accelerations, electri- 

cal/mechanical changes, quantity overruns, Trends and $68.5 $61.0 $7.5 
contingency and groundwater (additional volume or con- 

tamination). 
Total $508.0 $498.9 $9.1 
Forecast Increase in Construction budget due to 

Constr. 
Budget 

PBCR #2 (for R82) which establishes New 
Requirements for Non -Revenue Connector, 

$544.3 - $543.0 - 

- 

$1.3 

_________ 
lncbjdes Executed 

Forecast and Budget 

the Art Program, and Northridge Earthquake 
impacts. 

- 
change Ordecu and 

be Avarded contracts 

- 
Approved Not -to -Exceed costs. 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Construction/Procurement Contracts 
Changes by Basis and Cost Level 

Executed Changes Only 
BASIS 

Work Saps 
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Dr. Conditions 
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Mg mt/C b Inn 
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Change Basis Analysis 

Changes in work scope represent approximately 
33% Of the basis for change and 105% of the 
total change cost. Differing site conditions 
represent 25% of the basis for change and -3% 
of the total change cost. 

Change Cost Level Analysis 

No significant issues this report period. 
Negative values indicate credit changes 
within the RE's authority. 
107% of the total change cost falls within 
the MTA Board Authority, which equals 
2.5% of the change volume 

I 
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FINANCIAL STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Professional Service Contracts 
Changes by Basis and Cost Level 

Amended Changes Only 
BASIS VOLUME DOLLARS 
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Professional Service Contracts 
Change Cost by Consultant 

Dollars in Thousands 
60,000 i 

50,000 

40,000 

30,000 

20,000 

10,000 

0 

EMC CM OTHER 

lAmended EJ 847 0 167 

un Process 9,527 1 .752 438 

AMI Only (Non-CCR)S 59,329 0 0 

lTotal 69.703 1,752 605 

Change Basis Analysis 
North Hollywood Consultant Change Requests (CCR 
are primarily due to changes during the design phase 
of non -awarded construction contracts accounting for 
approximately 41 % of the total contract change 
volume yet only 4% of the total contract change 
value. 

Starting June 1995, MTA is tracking Non-CCR 
Amendments to Professional Services Contracts. 
Record CCRs have been logged into the CCS System 
documenting any Non-CCR, MTA Board approved 
amendments. 

Change Cost Level Analysis 

95% of the total change cost falls within the MTA 
Board authority level which equates to 10% of the 
overall change volume. 

90% of the change volume falls within the Project 
Manager's approval authority which equates to 5% of 
the overall change value. 

Professional Services Change Analysis 

Eight Advanced Work Authorizations (AWA) were 
assigned this period with a total not -to -exceed 
obligation of Si .4M. No contract amendments were 
approved this period. 

DATA SOURCE: 

CCS: CCR REPORTS 
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Revenue Operations Date 

Current Forecast 
North Hollywood Ext. May 2000 September 2000 

Design Schedule 

Progress Analysis 

The overall design through June 30. 1995, 
was 90.0% Complete. Active design 
efforts are underway for the following 
contracts:. C0352, C1610, B612, B620 
and H0631. Work is underway to 
repackage Contract C0326. 

Remaining design work is taking place on 
the above contracts and the various 
Systems contracts. 

Construction Schedule 
Progress Analysis 

Design progress is behind by 6.5% as a result 
of design changes at Universal City contracts 
and deferral of the system design to a later 
date. 

Construction progress has slipped due to C0331 
tunnel shut down, delay of Notice to Proceed to 
C0301, C0311, C0321, and C0351 contracts. 
MTA, P -D and EMC staff continue to develop a 

revision to the access at the North Hollywood 
Station to allow more flexible access for the 
trackwork installation 
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SCHEDULE STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Current Critical Path 

The critical path 
currently is 133 
days behind 
(negative float) 

C031 1 is on the critical path through March 
30, 1998. 

3 Month Contract Schedule 

Contract Description Award Date 

Current Critical Path Analysis 

Currently, the critical path begins with 
Contract C0311, the tunnel between Station 
630 +00 and Universal City Station. The late 
design and award of this contract has left the 
Project over four months behind schedule. 

Efforts are underway to mitigate the delays 
by resequencing the trackwork activities. 
We expect the resequencing to put the 
revenue operations date back on schedule. 

3 Month Contract Schedule Analysis 

C0321 09/27/95 Contract C0321, Universal City Station, bids 
are scheduled to be opened on July 19, 
1995. The contract is scheduled to be 
awarded at the September MTA Board 
meeting. 

No other contracts are scheduled for bidding 
during the next ninety days. 

Contract C035 1 received Notice to Proceed 

on June 1, 1995. 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

SCHEDULE STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Real Estate Status Real Estate Analysis 

Number of 
Number parcels 

of parcels available 

This month 232 80 Number of parcels acquired is 80. 

Last month 232 78 Number of parcels to be acquired is 152. 

There are three parcels currently projected in the 
worse case scenario not to be available by the 
scheduled needs dates. All parcels showing 
negative float are expected to be available prior to 
the Contractor's need dates. 

Maintaining schedule for meeting Contractor's need 
dates. 

There is a high probability that all parcels will be 
acquired by the date they are needed for 
construction. 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

I. 

I 
NEW 

Item 

AREAS OF CONCERN 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Construction -Management Services transition from Parsons -Dillingham (P -D) to 
Jacobs Management & Associates (JMA} 

Concern/Impact 

Ensure coverage of on -going construction projects. 

Status/A ction 
MTA, P -D, and JMA will commence coordination in the month of July and 
August 1 995 at the managment and staff levels. 

ONGOING 

Item 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Contracts CO3O1R, Hollywood/Highland Station and Tunnels; C0321, Universal 
City Station; C0351, North Hollywood Station with Crossover and Tailtrack 

Concern/Impact 
Re -design of selected ventilation shafts can save construction costs estimated at 
$1-2 million. Design must be completed in time to avoid delays to Contractor's 
station excavation. 

Status/Action 
EMC to complete analysis and potential cost savings estimate for MTA evaluation 
in a timely manner so that re -design can commence. 

EMC and P -D have prepared cost and construction schedule analysis. The MTA 
must authorize the re -design and construction prior to any action by EMC and 
Parsons -Dillingham. 

I 



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 I 

Item 
Systems Schedule Re -baseline 

Concern/Impact 
The EMC has developed a new baseline for Systems procurement contracts and 
for the remaining Systems design contracts. The new schedules reflect delays 
and changes in the Facilities contracts and establish a viable baseline to 
accomplish the work. There exist differences of opinion between the MTA and 
the EMC as to the timing and validity of the plan to accomplish this work. 

Status/Action 
The EMC prepared the schedule for submittal to the MTA for approval in early 
April. 

Systems is currently proceeding with the baseline work as described in the record 
of negotiations and the CUD based on the revised schedule. Negotiations with 
the MTA for the remaining work and approval the revised schedule are 
continuing. The out -of -scope work due to iterations in the facilities design 
changes, technical changes to the Systems contracts brought on by these 
changes and work now considered unavoidable in completing the Systems 
contracts has been identified. EMC has transmitted this scope along with an 
estimate of the man-hours to complete the work to MTA. The MTA will advise 
EMC as to when to proceed and will define the work authorized. 

Item 
Contract C0331, Line Section North Hollywood to Universal City 

Concern/Impact 

The start of tunnel mining was delayed due to the Contractor's delay in 

assembling the tunnel shield machines (TSM). There is a concern that continued 
delays will further erode schedule "float" for this contract and follow-on 
integrated contracts. In' addition, the mining operation must be conducted to 
ensure against ground settlement. 
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I 

I 

I 

I 

AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

Status/A ct/on 
The MTA and its consultants are taking alt necessary steps to ensure that the 
mining operation is started and progresses in a manner to ensure against ground 
settlement. This is to ensure the mining operation is implemented per 
specification procedures. 

Tunnel mining has been repeatedly halted due to Contractor's technical 
difficulties. The Contractor modified one of the tunneling machines to prevent 
loss of ground. The Contractor has also begun grouting from the surface to 
prevent loss of ground. 

Item 
Contract C0351. North Hollywood Station with Crossover and Tail track. 

Concern/Impact 

Access to crossover area, the C0331 Contractor must complete mining 
operations and this operation is encountering difficulties and delays. 

Status/Action 
The C0351 Contractor could be directed to delay taking access. 

The C0331 Contractor's mining operation is being closely monitored and the 
Contractor has been requested to provide a mitigation plan to recover schedule 
delays. The MTA and Contractor have agreed to modify the tunneling machine 
to prevent loss of ground. The C351 access milestones will need to be adjusted 
after the Contractor submits the baseline schedule. 

RESOLVED FROM LAST MONTH 

NONE 

J:\PMSR.SG3DOCS\NRTI4-HLWAREA39OO.DOC 
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METRO RED UNE 
SEGMENT III 

SAFETY SUMMARY 

Prepared by 
MASS TRANSIT GROUP 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

I 
SAFETY SUMMARY STATUS 

I NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

SAFETY SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

General 

MRL Segment 3 continued to produce superior injury and illness statistics during 
the month of June. For the month the Segments' OSHA 200 case rate was 
9.2, approximately 25% below the national average. The segment avoided any 
lost time cases for the fifth consecutive month this year and continued the 
record of zero lost time cases since the beginning of the segment. 

Monthly MRL Safety Meeting 

Due to organizational changes and scheduling conflicts, a project -wide safety 
meeting was not held in this month. 

Safety Engineers Monthly Meeting 

The monthly Safety Engineers meeting began with comments presented by Lou 
Hubaud, MTA. Mr. Hubaud discussed a variety of issues including the changing 
of the scope and purpose of the monthly project -wide meeting. Mr. Hubaud's 
comments were followed by a roundtable discussion of the issues at hand and 
methods for making the various project meetings more productive for all. Randy 
McBurnett then presented information on Diesel Health Hazards in Underground 
Construction. The meeting closed after some additional open forum comments. 
The next meeting is scheduled for July 12, 1995. 

I 

I 

I 
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PROJECT STAFFING STATUS 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD EXTENSION 

TOTAL STAFFING 
FTE8 
240 

220 

200 

ieo 

P80 

Hdo 

120 
J A 8 0 N 0 

PLAN .......................ACTUALS 

4 F M A M 4 

FCST.................... 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 

The total staffing actuals are lower than planned due to a six month delay in the 
award of the Construction Management contract, Segment 3 actual start-up, 
MIA temporary hiring freeze, and implementation of the work force reduction. 
However, the hiring freeze is lifted and recruitment is in process. 

CM staffing has been consistently under the plan due to delays in the start of 
several construction projects. The CM staffing plan will be revised as Parsons - 
Dillingham and Jacobs Management & Associates review staff requirements. 

Note: Total Staffing Chart includes EMC, CM, and MTA staffing only. 
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I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Major Accomplishments 

Olympic! 
Crenshaw 

Pico! 
San Vicente 

SYSTEMWIDE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
1 

Mid City Extension status is in the a supplemental EIRJEIS phase. A number of 
charts have not been furnished at this time since Mid City has not gone into full 
engineering and development. 

J:%PMSR-5G3\SUPPMATEWID-CITY'MkAC100.PRE 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

FINANCIAL STATUS 
MID CITY EXTENSION 

Budget/Forecast Variance 
MAY 

CURRENT CURRENT CHANGE IN 
COST ELEMENT BUDGET FORECAST VARIANCE FORECAST 

CONSTRUCTION $334,139 $328,119 ($6,020) $0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 98,133 102,980 4,847 0 

REAL ESTATE 53.303 48,543 (4,760) 0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 5,088 5,088 0 0 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0 

CONTINGENCY 0 5,933 5,933 0 

PROJECT REVENUE 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL PROJECT $490,663 $490,663 $0 $0 

NEW REOUIREMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 

REAL ESTATE 0 0 0 0 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNT 0 0 0 0 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0 

CONTINGENCY 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL NEW REQUIREMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 

GRAND TOTAL $490,663 $490,663 $0 $0 

Budget/Forecast Variance Analysis 

No changes were applicable for this period. 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

Experthres 

Budget Status 

E 

FINANCIAL STATUS 
MID CITY EXTENSION 

Budget Status Analysis 

No significant changes to budget and 
forecast. 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

FINANCIAL STATUS 
MID CITY EXTENSION 

Professional Service Contracts 
Changes by Basis and Cost Level 

Amended Changes Only 
BASIS VOLUME DOLLARS 
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Professional Service Contracts 
Change Cost by Consultant 

Dollars inThousands 
25.000 

20,000 

I 5.000 

10,000 

0 

LIII EMC CM lamER 
N 0 0 0 

ftyrocess 1,818 31 0 

ffOrJy (Non-COR) N 22,566 0 0 

ITotal 24,444 31 0 

Change Basis Analysis 
Approximately 43% of Red Line Segment Mid City 
change volume is due to Special Studies and 92% of 
the change value is due to Planned Additional Scope 
amendments. 

Starting in June 1995, MTA is tracking Non-CCR 
Amendments to Professional Services contracts. 
Record CCRs have been logged into the CCS system 
documenting any Non-CCR, MTA Board -approved 
amendments. 

Change Cost Level Analysis 
99% of the total change cost falls within the MTA 
Board authority level which equates to 50% of the 
change volume. 

60% of the change volume falls within the Project 
Manager's approval authority which equates to only 
1 % of the total change value. 

Professional Services Change Analysis 

No Advanced Work Authorization (AWA) was 
assigned this period. No contract amendments were 
approved this period. 

DATA SOURCE: 

CCS: CCR REPORTS 
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METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

I AREAS OF CONCERN 
MID CITY EXTENSION 

I NEW 

NONE 

I 

I 

I 

ONGOING 

Item 
Systems Schedule Re -baseline 

Concern/Impact 
The EMC has developed a new baseline for Systems procurement contracts and 
for the remaining systems design contracts. The new schedules reflect delays 
and changes in the Facilities contracts and establish a viable baseline to 
accomplish the work. There exist differences of opinion between the MIA and 
the EMC as to the timing and validity of the plan to accomplish this work. 

Status/Action 
The EMC prepared the schedule for submittal to the MTA for approval in early 
April. 

Systems is currently proceeding with work based on the revised schedule. 
Negotiations with the MTA are underway to identify the out -of -scope work 
efforts and to establish budgets for them. After settlement EMC will review the 
schedule. 

Item 
SEIS/SEIR Study 

Concern/Impact 

The Segment 3 Mid City Extension SEIS/SEIR is 38% complete as of June 30, 
1995. Upon completion of the draft SEIS/SEIR, the environmental study will run 
concurrent with the preliminary design effort by the EMC. 

I ES- 5 



METRO RED LINE SEGMENT 3 JUNE 1995 

Status/Action 
The MTA Board authorized the evaluation of two safe and constructable 
alternatives. The draft SEIS/SEIR is based upon two MTA approved alternatives, 
where the environmental impacts and mitigations are being developed. 

Item 
Critical Path 

Concern/Impact 

The MTA Board authorized an eighteen -month time frame for the completion of 
the Mid City SEIS/SEIR. As mentioned in the March 1995 PMSR, the SEIS/SEIR 
is currently behind the planned schedule due to various hold-ups in the study. 

Status/Action 
The draft report will be delayed due to the delay in issuing the contract work 
order which allows the EMC to proceed with the Preliminary Design effort to 
support the study. The planned completion for MTA Board approval may slip 
from October 1995 to January 1996. 

Enviro-Rail is continuing with the items of work that can proceed without the 
preliminary engineering completed. As soon as the preliminary engineering is 
available, Enviro-rail will re-evaluate the remaining task and develop a recovery 
plan. Enviro-Rail will then implement the recommended schedule mitigation and 
will complete the SEIS/SEIR as quickly as possible. 

RESOLVED 

NONE 

J:\PM5R.SG3\DocS\MIDCITY\AREA3900.DOC 
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ETEs 
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PROJECT STAFFING STATUS 
MID CITY EXTENSION 

TOTAL STAFFING 

J A S 0 N D J F M A M J 

PLAN ACTUALS FORECAST 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 

The total staffing actuals are lower than planned because the approved. Project 
Implementation Plan (PIP) assumed that Final Design activities would be 
completed. in FY95, however actual staffing is being provided on an "as 
needed" basis to support the ongoing supplemental EIS/EIR.. 

Note: Total Staffing Chart includes EMC, CM, and MTA staffing only. 
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Major Accomplishments 

SYSTEM WIDE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Concluded the evaluation of Fluor Daniel's cost containment study. 
Continued right-of-way certification, advanced utilities relocation contracts 
and researching building plans at the station sites. Geotechnical borings 
began on the alignment from Union Station to Little Tokyo/Art District 
Station including the station site. 

I 
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BudaetlForecast Variance (,' St000l 
JUNE 

CURRENT CURRENT CHANGE IN 
COST ELEMENT BUDGET FORECAST VARIANCE FORECAST 

CONSTRUCTION $624,556.0 $624,865.0 $309.0 $0.0 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 219,522.0 227,635.0 8,113.0 452.0 
REAL ESTATE 26,570.0 26,570.0 0.0 0.0 
UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNTS 14,092.0 14,092.0 0.0 0.0 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
CONTINGENCY 94,861.0 86,439.0 (8,422.0) (452.0) 
PROJECT REVENUE 

TOTAL PROJECT $979,601.0 $979,601.0 $0.0 $0.0 

NEW REQUIREMENTS 
CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
REAL ESTATE 

UTILITY/FORCE ACCOUNTS 
SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
CONTINGENCY. 
PROJECT REVENUE 

TOTAL NEW REQUIREMENTS $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

GRAND TOTAL $979,601.0 $979,601.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Budget/Forecast Variance Analysis 

A trend was written for the sum of $452,000 for inclusion of final design in -progress estimates and to 
support tne change of the final estimate take -off status to full estimate status. Earlier during final design 

negotiations between MTA and EMC, the scope of these estimates had been reduced. Subsequent to 

negotiations. MTA direction was given to add these estimates into the budget based upon a recent Arthur 

Andersen audit report. 
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Original Budget 

Current Budget 

Forecast 
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Expenditures 
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Budget Status 
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Budget Status Analysis 

No change in Budget for current reporting period. 

Remaining Contingency Analysis 

To date, project trending has reduced contingency 
by $8,422 million. 

During the reporting month, contingency was 
reduced by $452,000 by adding in -progress 
estimates to the final design forecast and changing 
the requirements for final design estimates. 

Preliminary design is 100% complete which 
relates to 30% complete of the total design effort. 



Project Commitments 

Cumulative Dollars 

BOOM 
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- Original Plan: $979,601,000 

Current Plan: $979,601,000 

Actual: $21,256,000 - - New Requirements: $0 

Fiscal Year Commitments 

FISCAL YEAR 1995 BUDGET $184.189,000 
Cumulative Dollars 
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Fiscal Year 1995 

ID 
FY95 Planned Commitments (Current Plan) 

L FY95 Actual Commitments J 

Project Commitments Analysis 

No new project commitments for the current 
reporting period. Commitments delayed due to the 
delay ri NIP for final design. Original plan is 
impacted because of delayed award for final design. 

Fiscal Year Commitments Analysis 

Commitments delayed due to the delay in NIP for 
final design. 
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Project Cash flow 
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Project Cash flow Analysis 

Original plan is impacted because of delayed award 
for Final Design. 

Fiscal Year Cash flow Analysis 

The planned expenditures have not been met 
because of the delayed start for final design. 
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Schedule Status 
Final Design Progress 
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Planned Forecast 
Revenue Operations Date: 11/9/02 5/23/03 

Final Design Schedule 
Progress Analysis 

Design began 5/15/95 with a "Limited Notice to 
Proceed with limited scope authorization. Full 
Notice to Proceed is expected 8/1/95. 

Construction Schedule 
Progress Analysis 

Not applicable at this time. 
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Current Critical Path 

- 1st/Boyle to ist/Lorena 
Line Section 

- ChavezlSoto Station 

The Critical Path is 

currently 140 days behind 
schedule (negative float) 

C0541 1st/Boyle- ist/Lorena Line Section is on the 
critical path 8/1/95 through 4/20/99. 

C0531 ChavezlSoto Station is on the critical path 
4/21/99 through 7/13/00. 

iI/4IUS 

Current Critical Path AnalysIs 

Design of both C0531 and C0541 is on the critical 
path starting at NTP for design 811/95. The critical 
path then becomes the C0541 bid, award, and 
tunneling process. When tunneling is complete, 
access to the Chavez/Soto station box is transferred 
from the C0541 contractor to the C0531 contractor, 
as is the critical path. When station concrete is 

substantially complete, trackwork access is 

provided and the critical path becomes trackwork 
installation. 

With the continuing delays to start of final design. 

the ROD has thus far been pushed 140 days, and 

now stands at 5/23/03. 

Eighty-six days of negative float was mitigated by 

moving the start of final design services (full funding) 
from 11/29/95 to 8/1/95. 

3 -Month Contract Schedule 
I 

3 -Month Contract Schedule Analysis 

Contract Description Advertise Date 
I 

No contraáts for advertisement at this time. 

I-i 
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Real Estate Status 

PARCELS PARCELS NOT 

NUMbER NOT AVAiLABLE 

NUMBER OF AVAiLABLE (BEHIND SCHEDULE) 

AVG. DAYS OF PARCELS (ON 

PARCELS AVAILABLE SCHEDULE) NUMBER BEHIND 

THIS 

MONTH 

LAST 

MONTH 

-sí1qius 

Real Estate Analysis 

To date, 19 full -take parcels have been certified. 
No parcels were scheduled to be acquired during 
this period. 
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MRL SEGMENT 3 - EAST SIDE EXTENSION JUNE 1995 

AREAS OF CONCERN 
NEW 

Item 

Protest to the Section Designer selection was received by MTA in March 1995. 

Concern/Impact 

If the selected Section Designers are not approved because of the protest, the 
process of selecting new Section Designers will have a minimum three month 
impact to the schedule. 

Status/Action 

MTA Board actior is scheduled for July 1995. 

ES -b 



MRt. SEGMENT 3 - EAST SIDE EXTENSION JUNE 1995 

I 

I 

I 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

RESOLVED FROM LAST MONTH 

Item 

The Record of Decision was approved with a Revenue Operations Date of 
November 2002. This date was based upon a scheduled start date for Final 
Design services in January 1995. On April 25, 1995, MTA Board approved EMC 
to start limited design services for geotechnical, advanced utilities, right-of-way 
and to negotiate a fixed price contract for final design services with a Notice -to - 
Proceed amount of $5 million. Authorization was given to EMC on May 15, 1995 
to begin with the aforementioned scope and to include the review of a cost 
reduction recommendation study as prepared by Fluor Daniel Engineering for $2.6 
million. 

Concern/Impact 

Schedule impacts include re -opening negotiations for Final Design Services, new 
selection of Section Designers and additional delay to start Final Design Services. 

I 
Two hundred twenty-six working days of negative float have resulted. The 
outcome of the Fluor Daniel cost containment study could further result in 
additional delays to the Project Schedule. 

Resolution 

I 

U 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Fluor Daniel, Inc. after performing the Cost Containment Study, concluded that 
they could not recommend the tunneled station concept for the East Side 
Extension. Plus, MTA management has placed as a July agenda item for MTA 
Board approval the full funding for start of Final Design, August 1, 1995 to be 
based upon cut -and -cover stations. With these decisions in place the schedule 
float of 226 negative working days has been reduced to 140. 

I 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE 1995 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

F 

1 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Budget/Forecast Variance 

COST ELEMENT 
CURRENT 
BUDGET 
($000) 

CURRENT 
FORECAST 

($000) 
VARIANCE 

($000) 

JUNE 
CHANGE IN 

FORECAST 
($000) 

CONSTRUCTION $232,370 $229,830 ($2,539) $0 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 12,960 19,505 6,544 0 

PROJECT CONTINGENCY 12,267 8,262 (4.004) 0 

PROJECT REVENUE 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL PROJECT $257,597 $257,597 $0 $0 

Budget/Forecast Variance Analysis 

There was no reconciliation for the month of June 1995 because there were 
no trends. The $6.5 million variance in Professional Services is mainly due to 
the incorporation of a Project Budget Change Request (PBCR} for the E0350 
contract, LTK Engineering Services (Trend #4). This PBCR is in the process of 
being finalized. - 

I ES-il 



LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE 1995 

Original Budget 

Current Budget 

Forecast 

Commitments 

Expenditures 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Budget Status 

rn i.:sJs:.:. u:.xs:.:. !C'I!QJ 

.r1 irifl rTt di.. -. i .r. 

Remaining Contingency 
As % of Remaining Forecast 

(Remain. Fcst. = Fcst. - Expend.) 

Remaining Remaining 
Contingency Forecast 

6% - 
$8,262,000 $205,657,000 

(a- 

4% 

2% 

4.0% --0 0000000 

0 oft'! P 

I 

ONDJ FMAMJ JAS 
95 

Budget Status Analysis 

The Current Project Budget is $258 million 
with a current forecast of $258 million. 
The Forecast includes all trends (#001 - 

#0 13). 

Remaining Contingency Analysis 

The remaining Project Contingency for the 
Los Angeles Light Rail Vehicle is 4.0% of 
the remaining forecast for -the period of 
June 1995. Currently, Project Contingency 
stands at $8.26 million. 

ES -12 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL PROCUREMENT 

Millions 
40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Project Commitments 

ONIUINAL PLAN: Zbi'.SI000 
ACTUAL: 5225.039.000 
ORIGINAL UNC0MMITED PLAN: $3266 ------- 
CURRENT UNCOMMITED PLAN: $32.55............. ............-----7 

.... 
-. - 

, 
fl 

I' 

, 

I ' 

1/ 

/ 

- 0JAJ0JAJOJAJOJAJOJAJC 
95 96 97 98 99 00 

Fiscal Year Commitments 

Thousands 

60 

0 

FISCAL YEAR BUDGET: 5181.000 
PLANNED EXPENDITURES: 
ACTUAL EXPENDITURES: 

N 0 J F M A M J 

94 95 

JUNE 1995 

Project Commitments Analysis 

Project planned commitments are $257.6 
million; actual commitments are $225.0 
million or 87.4% of the total forecast. The 
total increase for June commitments for the 
period are $13,000. The Project 
Management Oversight contract, FMO14, 
increased commitments $13,000 to bring 
commitments into balance with 
expenditures. The chart is based on 
uncommitted amounts. Actual 
commitments are through May 1995. 

Fiscal Year Commitment Analysis 

Planned commitments are $181 thousand; 
actual commitments are $88 thousand. The 
reason for the variance is- due to the 
uncommitted forecasts of the Project 
Management Oversight Contract (FMO14) 
and the LTK Engineering Services Contract 
(E0350). The chart is based on 
uncommitted amounts. Actual 
commitments are through May 1995. 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE 1995 

2C 

IC 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

Project Cashflow 

0 

3 J A JO J A J OJ A J OJ A JO J A J 

9$ 96 97 98 99 00 

Fiscal Year Project Cashflow 

MiIli0ts 

30 

20 

10 

0 

ToDale N 0 J F N A M J 

94 95 

Project Cashflow Analysis 
Project planned cumulative expenditures are 
$257.6 million; actual expenditures to date 
are $51.9 million or 20.2% of the total 
forecast. These expenditures are accounted 
for mainly by Contract P2000, General 
Engineering, Specialty Services and Project 
Administration. 

Fiscal Year Cashflow Analysis 
Planned fiscal year cumulative expenditures 
for the month are $52.6 million; actual 
expenditures are $51.9 million. 
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r LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREM JUNE 1995 

I 

I 

I 

I 

'Ti 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1 

-V 
I- 

(5 8 

<7 
I- 

C, 

05 
C, 

0 
(5 4 

C, 
I. - 

o 3 

C 
2 

C 
1 0 

I. - 

C, 0 
0 

-1 

FINANCIAL STATUS 

P2000 Contract Changes 
as % of Original Contract Award 

8 

.-a-.-.-.-------------.-.--.- 7 

- 5 

- 4 

- 3 --- 2 

. S S tO 
):( ): :( );( ): 

I '-1 
DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY 

Approved Pending Trends 
AFE 

Changes Changes Contingency 
-a - 

P2000 Contract 

Contract Cost and Forecast 
Comparison to Budget 

Dollars in 

Thousands Current Previous variance 

Original $215,370 $215,370 $0 
Contract 
Award 

Approved ($1,000) ($1,000) $0 
Contract 
Value 

Current $214,370 $214,370 $0 
value 

Pending $71.7 $71.7 SO 

Logged 
Changes_____________ 

Trends and $ $14,988 $14,986 $0 
Contingency 

Total $229,430 $229,430 $0 
Forecast 

Constr. $232,370 $232,370 $0 
Budget 

lncludes the Execuied Change Orders and Approved Not -to -Exceed Costs. 

torocast and Budget for Awarded contracts only. 

Contract Changes Analysis 

The figures for June 1995 are as 
follows: 

Approved Changes...........(0.5%) 

Pending Changes..............0.04% 

Trends/Contingency...........7.0% 

AFE..................................0.5% 

P2000 Contract 
Contract Forecast Analysis 

The approved change value decrease is 

primarily due to a testing location Change 

and the addition of three (3) options. 

The pending logged changes increase is 

due to changes as a result of the 
Specification Review Conference. 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE 1995 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

NEW 

There were no new Areas of Concern identified this month. 

ONGOING 

Item 

Vehicle Weight 

Concern/Impact' 

Status/Action 

Although the most vehicle weight report suggests that the car weight is right on target, 
there is apparently no contingency at this relatively early stage of the program. This lack of 
margin is cause for concern itself, and will be addressed in design reviews with the 
Carbuilder. 

Item 

Axle Design 

Concern/Impact 

SDC has submitted an axle design drawing consistent with the axle stress analysis; 
however, there are a number of other inconsistencies that must be resolved before the 
design per se can be approved. From the information we have received thus far, it 
appears that due to the enhanced strength of the steel proposed, we will be able to use 
the lighter, smaller axle proposed by Duewag. This will be carried as an Area of Concern 
until final resolution. 

Status/Action 

No change from last month. 
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AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 

Item 

Vehicle Structure and Truck Design 

Concern/Impact 

The progress of Duewag's structure and truck design to date 

Status/Action 

No Change from last month. 

Item 

EMI (Electromagnetic Interference) Limits 

Concern/Impact 

Some time ago, SDC had petitioned the. MTA to modify the specified Conducted EMI limits 
in order to reduce the weight of the AEG Line Reactor. LTK reviewed the request, and, 
following an exchange of correspondence, new limits were mutually agreed to between the 
MTA Vehicle Design Group, the H 1100 (Green Line) contractor, and SDC. All that remained 
was confirmation from the Pasadena Signal Designer (the "Engineering Management 
Consultant") that the new limits were acceptable as applied to the Pasadena Line. 

On 27JUN95, we received such concurrence from the EMC, with certain provisos. These 
stipulations include the following: 

o Satisfactory completion of tests on the Green Line demonstrating the new limits will 
not cause interference with the signal system 
O That there may be some risk that future developments in signal work may necessitate 
change to the vehicle at some later date 
O That there is some risk in that the analytical processes used in verifying that the new 
limits will not interfere with the signal system may not be precise 

Status/Action 

These stipulations have been forwarded to SOC for their review and comment. 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE1995 I 

AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 

Item 

Schedule Slippage 

Concern/Impact 

SDC is revising and rebaselining their schedule, and no update was available for June. As 
indicated previously, however, schedule performance remains one of the program's key 
concerns. One specific concern is the lack of progress being made at SDC's Carson 
Facility. Although the production of detail parts and subassemblies continues, Ccl's vendor 
base has started to complain about the tack of steel (CC1 supplies steel to all their 
subcontractors in order to control material quality and grade). Moreover, no work has been 
started on the actual carshell. Tooling is for the most part complete, and the shop 
organization is well established (CCI moved their staff into the Carson Shop offices this 
month), but no steel for the major substructures (underframe, end underirame, ends, side 
frames, roof frames, etc.) has yet been laid in any tooling. 

Status/Action 

Item 

SDC Quality Assurance Program 

Concern/Impact 

Although we have not received any formal transmissions from SOC this month with regard 
to the problems uncovered during our QA Audit in February, SOC has stated that they will 
be complying with our requirements. They will formalize their position next month in a 

written response to our QA Audit findings. - 

Status/Action 

SDC's QA approach will be kept as an Area of Concern until we receive documentation 
verifying that the policy and procedure problems found during our audit have been 
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AREAS OF CONCERN (CON'T) 

Item 

HVAC Design 

Concern/Impact 

SDC had originally scheduled a Critical Design Review for the Sutrak R-22 design on 
1 2/1 3JUL95. The MTA noted that the term Critical Design Review was actually a 

misnomer, in that no Preliminary Design Review of the Sutrak R-22 design had ever been 
conducted. Regardless, SOC was informed that unless substantive design data was 
forwarded for review prior to the conduct of the design review, there would be no value in 
the MTA attending same. 

Status/Action 

LTK will, however, send a representative to Sutrak's design and fabrication facility to audit 
progress of the design. This audit has been scheduled for 12/1 3JUL95. 

Item 

Decision on Driverless Technology 

Concern/Impact 

Status/Action 

No decision has been made as yet. If driverless technology (P2000 Contract Option No. 3) 
is to be selected for the first 34 cars, it must be approved by the MTA Board no later than 
18 months following NTP; that is, by 28AUG95. 
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LOS ANGELES LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT JUNE 1995 

FTEs 
20 

15 
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5 

0 

LIGHT RAIL VEHICLE PROCUREMENT 
TOTAL STAFFING 

J A S 0 N D J F M A M 

PLAN...........................ACTUALS FCST ...................... 

STAFFING ANALYSIS 
No significant variance. 

Note: Total Staffing Chart includes EMC, CM and MTA Staffing only. 

Actuals are through May 1995 
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